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May 11, 1966

Mr. G. R. Ewart, III
Assistant Secretary
Hilo Sugar Company, 1.td.
7, 0, Box 3470
Ronolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Ewart:

Transmitted herewith are the findings, conclusions and
decision of the I.and Use ConmissŽon in the matter of your
petition (A65-82).

Very truly yours,

GEORGE S. MORIGUCHI
Executive Officer

Enc1.
cc: Chairman Thompson

Roy Takeyama, I.egal Counsel



LAND USE COL iISSION
STATS OF HAWAII

IN THE MATTER OF THE P TITION)
BY HILO SUGAR COMPANY, A65-82)

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND D3CISION

The above Petition to amend the Land Use District Boundaries
from agricultural to urban having come on for hearing, and the

Land Use Commission having duly considered the evidence now

finds and concludes as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That the Petition encompasses a 2-acre tract and a

5.8-acre tract which is in the agricultural District, situated

at Hilo, Hawaii. Hereafter, the 2-acre tract is referred to as

Tract "A" (TMK 2-3-35) and the 5,8-acre tract as Tract "B" (TMK

2-3-44 and 2-3-38).

2. That the Petitioner proposes to develop the subject

lands for residential purposes.
3. That all of Tract "A" is owned by the Petitioner and

that only a portion of Tract "B" is owned by the Petitioner.

4. That Tract "A" is coinpletely planted to cane and that
portions of Tract "B" have about 2 acres planted in cane, and

about 3.8 acres partly vacant and partly in pasture.

5. That the soils in Tract "a" are generally of the Hilo

silty clay loam 12 to 16 inches thick. Such soils are chiefly

used for cane cultivation.



6. That the soils in Tract "B" are of the Hilo family

with soils 4 to 12 inches thick in an area with a high propor-

tion of Pahoehoe lava outcrops. The soil is suitable for

machine cultivation of cane and for forage crops.
7. That the average annual rainfall in the area is approx-

imately 150 inches.
8. That water service is available to both tracts of land.

9. That the tracts are accessible by urban standard roads

and are in close proximity to a high school, a hospital, a

library, a police station, and various offices of government

agencies and urban facilities of Hilo,

10. That Tracts "A" and "B" do include lands with a high

capacity for intensive cultivation,

11. That sufficient reserve areas for a 10-year urban
growth have already been provided in Hilo.

12. That the overall density of residential lands in the

3ilo Urban District is less than one housing unit for each 1.2

acres. That this density is considerably less than the standard
for Rural District lot sizes, indicating that an excessive

amount of land has been placed in Urban Districts.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the Petitioner has failed to prove that the land

is needed for use other than that for which the district in which

it is situated is classified.



2. That sufficient urban areas for foreseeable urban growth
in close proximity to the lands under consideration have already

been placed in the Urban District.

3. That conditions and trends of development have not
changed materially since the adoption of the present classifi-

cation so as to justify the amendment of the present boundary
to permit urban uses of the lands under consideration.

4. hile there is evidence that said lands could be

developed for urban uses, there is overriding evidence that an

agricultural classification is the proper classification of the

lands under petition in the interest and welfare of the public.

DECISION

Based on the evidence presented and the findings of facts

and conclusions of law, it is the decision of the Land Use

Commission that the Petition for change from an Agricultural

District to an Urban District be denied.
Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, this day of April, 1966.

LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAII

By
Myron Thompson, Chairman
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STATE OF HAVVAll
DEPARTMENTOF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

HONOLULU, HAWAll 96813 - UTJ r2 172 fl n

May 2, 1966

MEMORANDUM TAND USE com

TO: Mr. George S. Moriguchi
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission

FROM: Roy Y. Takeyama
Deputy Attorney General

SUBJECT: Approval as to Form
(Land Use Petitions)

The findings of fact, conclusions of law and
decision In the Matter of the Petitions by Hilo Sugar
Company (A-65-82) and Earl V. Truex (A-64-78) are
approved as to form subject to the following:

Whether conclusions of law Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6

and 7 stated In the Matter of the Petition by
Molly D. Zimring (A-64-72), with modifications,
are applicable in the instant petitions.

ROY Y. dAKEYAMA
Deputy Attorney General

encls.



LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAII

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION)
BY HILO SUGAR COMPAR, AGBESA)

FINOiNGS OF FACT CONOlgalONS OF
LAW ID DECISIOR

The aho*¥ Petition to amend the Land Use District Boundaries
from agrieugtural to erhaÃ having oÃo onder hearing, and the
Land Use Commiazion having duly considered the evidence now

flada and conel 5 s as followit

FINDINGS OF FAGT

1. That the Petition encompasses a 2-acre tract and a

5.8-acre tract which is in the Agricultural Distriet, situated

at Hilo, Hawpii. Hereafter, the 2-acre tract is re£erred to as

Tract "A" (TMK 24-35) and the S.8-acre tract as Tract "B" (TML

2-4-44 and 2-3-38).

2. That the Petitioner proposes to develop the subject

lands for residential purposes.
3. That all of Tract "A" is owned by the Petitioner and

that only a portion of Tract "B" is owned by the Petitioner.

4. That Tract "k" is completely planted to cane and that

portions of Tract "B* have about 2 acres planted in emne, and

about 3,8 acres partly vacant and partly in pasture.

5. That the soils in Tract "A" are generally of the Hilo

silty elay loam 12 to 16 inches thick. Such soils are chiefly

used £or gano cultivation.
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8 That the -aoils in Tract "B" are of the Hilo fastly

with soila 4 to 12 inebes thick in an area with a high propor-

tion of Pahoehoe lava outeropa. The soil is suitable for

machine cultivationot cane and for forage cropa.
7. That the average annual rainfall in the area la approx-

teately 150 inches.

8. That water service is available to both tracts of land.

9 That the tracts are accessible by urban standard roads
and are in closé proximity to a high school a hospital, a

library, a police station, and various offices of government

agenotes and urban facilities of Hilo.

10. That Tracts "k" and "B" do include lands with a high

e&pacity for intensive cultivation.

11. That suffielent reserve areas for a 10-year urban

growth have already been provided in Milo.

12. That the overall density of residential lands in the
Hiio Urban District is lesa ihan one housing unit for each 1.2
aareg. That this density la considerably leks than the standard
£4r Rural District lot sizes, indicating that an excessive

amount of land has been placed in Urban Districts,

. COWÇLUSI !$ OF I.gk

1. Thatjhe Petitionér has ailed to prove that the land

is needed for age thän for whiàh the district in whteh

it is situated a classified.



2. That suf£1eient urban areas for foreseeable urban growth
in close proximity to the lands under consideration have already

been placed in the Urban District.

3. That conditions and trends of development have not

changed materially since the adoption of the present clasai£1-
cation so as to justify the amendment of the present boundary

to permit urban uses of the lands under consideratión.

4 hile there is evidence that said lands could be

developed for urban uses, there is overridtag evidence that an

agricultural classification is Ahe proper classification of the
lands under petition in the interest and welfare of the publio.

DECISION

Based on the evidence presented and the findings of facts

and conclusions of law, it is he decision of the Land Use

Commission that the Petition for change from an Agricultural

District to an Urban District be denied.
Dated at Honolulu, Itawaii, this day of April, 1966.

LAND USË COMAISSION
STATF OF HAWAII

Certification: SY
rn ompson, a rman

I do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and
corrept copy of the original
on f ie in thi off e .

Gepr eS foriguchi
' Ax cutiye Office

d Use Commission

Appro ed as to form and legality

Roy TakeyamL
Deputy Attorney General



LAND USS COhmÍ$510N
STAft0F HAWAII

IN THE MATTER OF TER PETITIOR)
BT HILR SUGAR COMPANT,A05-SA)

FINDINGS OF PACT, CONCLUSIONS OP
LAW AND SCIA ON

The above Petition do a máá the Land Osa Distriot Boundaries
from agrieultural to urbgn hartag e4h¾ ba er hearingi and the
Land Use Commission having duly considered the evidence now

finde and concludge Rá f 11ews

FINDINGS OF PACT

1. That the Petition enooepasses a 2-aore tract and a

5.8-eere tract which ie la the Agrienitural District, situated

at Nilo, Hawaii. Hereafter, the 2-aore tract la referreg to as

Tract "A" (TMK 2-3-35) and the S.8-acre tract as Tract "B" (TMK

2-8-44 and 2-3-38).

2. Jhat the Petitioner proposes to develop the subjeet
lande for residential purposes.

3. That atl et Tract "A" la owned by the Petitioner and

that only a portion of Traet AB* la owned by the Petitioner.

4. That Tract A* is completely planted to ease and that

portions of Tract "B" have about 2 agree planted in cane, and

about 3.8 acres partly vacant and partly in pasture.

5. That the soils in Tract "A" are generakly of the Milo

ailty elay loaa 12 to 16 inches thiok. Such sella are ghiefly

maed for cano cultivation.



$ That the soils in Tract "S" are 0Ì the Nile family

with à¢ile 4 to 12 inehee thiok in an är a with a high proper-

tien of Pahoëhow lava outeropa. The soit la auttable for

machine omitivation of eene and for forage eropa.
7. that the Äve a e ah maihtäll in the area is approx-

teately 150 Amehea.

8. That Ater ao ao a a 14 e to tb tracts of land.

9. Thatethe trapts are accessible by urban standard roada

d are in close preslåttý h£gh natieel, a happital, a

library, a police station, and various attises of government

Agenotes and orban facilities of Bilo.

10. That Tracts *A" and B* 18e knoinge lands with a high

espágitý for intensive cultivation.

11. auffioient reserve as*eas for a thyear urban

growth have already b4en providet in Wiië,
ii. That fée overall density at residential lande in the

Sile Urban District is less than one housing unit for each 1.2
eerek That ihts'density is considera¾17 lesa than the atendard
or Rural Diát let 1st staes , intia**An that an excessive

amount of land has been placed in Urbak hingricts.

CONCIAl810MS OF LAW

1. Thet the Petitioner has failed to prove that the land

la needed for use other than that for which the dià¾riet in which

it is sitanted is n1assified.



2. That aut£1eient urban areas for foreseeable urban growth
in close proxietty to the lando under consideration have already
been placed in the Urban Distriot.

4. That conditions and trends of development have not
thanged materially eface the adoption of the present classiti-

en en so as to justify the amendment of the present boundary
to permit arban uses of the lands under *easideration,

4. While there is evidence that said lands could be

detelopen for úrban uses, there is overriding evidence that an

agricultural classification la the proper classificat ion of the

lando under petition in the intereat and welfare of the publio.

DECISION

Based on the evidence begsented and the finding* of facts

and coactuatons of láw, it is the doeiefön of the lauld Use

Commission that the" Petition for change from an Agrienitural

Distriot to na Urban District be dented,
a à at Hono141u, Hawaii, this day 4% April, 1966.

LAND USE COlWISSION
STATE OP HAWAII

Certification s ron Thompson, Chäffman
I do hereby certify that thy
foregoing is i ful4 true yn
correct copy of the oßginal
on file in t a o££ìce.

George S láttgucht
Skecutive Officer

Land Use Comafgiton

Approved as to form and legality:

key takeyama
Deputy Attorney General



LAND USS COMMISSION
STATE Of RWAII

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETiT10Ny
BY HILO SUGM CORPANY A041-83)

PINDINGS OF FACT, CONC1,USIONS OP
LAW ANO,0SCISION

The aboye Petition to among the Land Use District Boundaries
tros agricultadat o grban having eest o kor hearing, and the
load Use Comitakt n having duly onsidered the evidense now

time and eensked e as followei

FINDINes or FACT

1. That the Petgkon ennempasses a 2-aore tract and a

S.8 ágre tract wateh ta in the Ágriaaltural Distriot, ottaated
at Hilo, Maggti. Moreafter, the S-aare treet to roÈerked to as

Traet *A" (TUK 8-3-351 and the S.8-acre tract as Tract "B (TMK

2-3-44 and 2-8-80).

2, That the Petitioner proposes to develop the aabgeet

landa £or reetdestial purposes.
5. That all of Tract "A" te owned by the 1%tttioner and

that only Á p Ñ$ a eÈ Tract "B* la owned by the Pgtttiener.

4. That Tra 4 "A* is aospletely planted to sane and that
portions of Traat *B* More abogt 2 aeres planted in taae, and

about 3.8 acres partly vacant and part17 in pasture.

Se that the seile la Tract "A" are generally of the Milo
stity elay loam 12 to 16 inches think. Sneh setta are chiefly

núagfor eene ooittvation.
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6. That the soilà in Tract "B" are of the Stie family
with solle 4 to la inehee think in an area with a ht5h propor-
tion of Pahoehoe lava outeropa. The soil is ani¶ahle för

maohine omitivation of caso and for forage eropa.
7. That the average annual rainfall in the area is approx-

teately 150 inches.
8. That water services is available to both tracta of land.
9. That the *Ponta are accessible by arban standard roads

and arà akose proximity to- a high s«hool, a hospital, a

library, po)1e station nå vattene ffices of goŸernment

agencies and arban facilit tes of Milo.
10. Thai Trae e A" and "Be de include lande with a high

capacity for intensive omitivation.
11. TRat saftfotent reserve areas for a 10-year arben

growth have already been providog in Milo.
12, 1hat the overall denalty of realdaattal lande in the

Nile Urban Distriot is less than one honeing unit for each 1.2
acúrea. That¾his denalty is considerably leen than the standard
for Rural Distriot lot staea, indleating that an exceanive
amount of land has been placed in Urban Distriota.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the Petitioner has failed to prove that the land
is needed for one other than that for which the district to which
it la situated la clasalfied.



2. That sufficient urban areas for foreseeable urban growth
in close proximity to the lands under consideration have already
been placed in the Urban Distriot.

3. That conditione and trends of development have not
chanBed materially ainee the adoption of the present classifi-
eatles so as to justify the amendment o% the present bonadary
to permit urban uses of the lande under consideration.

4. While there is evidence that said landa could be

dekeloped for urban uses, there is overriding eëtdonee that an

agricultural classification is the proper elassification of the
lands under petition in the interest and welfare of the public.

USGISION

Based on the evidence presented and the findings of facts
and conclusions of law, it is the deoiston of the Land use

Commission that the Petition for change from an Agrien1tural

District to an Urban District be dented.
Dated at Honolulu, Hawait, this day of April, 1966.

LAND USS COMMISSION
STATP, P HAWAIT

SyCertification: en Thompson, Chairman
I do hereby certtfy that the
foregoing is a fäll, trúe a
correct copy gf the original
on file iri *his office.

George 4. Moriguchi
Ekecutive Officer

Land Use Oppaission

Approved as to form and legality:

koy Takeyama
Deputy Attorney General



George 8. Nortgucht
mmmaassammaams

July 30, 1965

Mr. G. R. Smart, III
Assistaat Secretary
Rile Sugar Company, Ltd.
9. 0, Box 3470
Bonolute, Bausti

Daar Mr. Esart t

the petition (A65-82) by the Rito Sugar tempany 1.td, to ineosporate
a $•eere tweet (porties of third Divisten pageel TMK 2•3•S$t1) and a
$•aere treet (Tbted akvistoa parcele 1mK 2•3-39: 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 and
10; portion of third Divieten parcel 1MK 2-3•388 3; and portion of third
Division pascal TNK 2•3 44:9) to the Rito Urban Distritt was dested by
the Lead Use Comisaien at its meeting en July 23, 1965,

Prior to taktas aatton on year petitten, the emelosed meme was read
to the Comission. Mr. Sill Bartmana spoke la favor of the petition,
answertagquestione put to h¾a by members of the Comtesten.

A mette was made to deny the petitAsa in its entirety. The motion
we passed by a vote of 6 to 2,

Shen1d you desire any tarther tätoamatten, og have any questions,
please feel free to entact us.

Staderely years,

05088 8. MRIGUCBI
Bhol. • 1 Emmentive Officer
se: Chaixasa empaa

Hawati Pleaning Gemission
Nepartment of tasattaa
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE CONMISSION

Minutes of Meeting

Lihue Police Station

1:30 P.M. - July 23, 1965

Commissioners Myron B. Thompson, Chairman
Present: Jim P. Ferry

Shelley Mark
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung
Goro Inaba
Charles Ota
Shiro Nishimura

Absent: C. E. S. Burns

Staff Present: George S. Moriguchi, Executive Officer
Raymond S. Yamashita
Gordon Soh, Associate Planner
Ah Sung Leong, Draftsman
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Thompson.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Mr. Yamashita requested that the adoption of the minutes of the meetings held
on May 7, 8, 27 and 28, 1965 be taken up first. Chairman asked for corrections,
deletions or additions to the minutes. Commissioner Wenkam referred to page 4,
paragraph 8, of the May 7th meeting. It was his feeling that Mr. Hansen's in-
tent was not as recorded--but that Mr. Hansen felt an obligation to the stock-
holders. Commissioner Wenko suggested and Chairman Thompson ordered that the
following addition be made: "He felt he had to be fair to the stockholders as
well."
Commissioner Wenkam also referred to page 32 of the May 7th meeting and requested
that an omission be inserted in the minutes--betweenMr. Hulten and Commissioner
Ferry's conversation--namely, the fact that he made a motion to adjourn, which
was seconded by Commissioner Mark.

Chairman Thompson approved the minutes as corrected. Since there were no correc-
tions to the minutes of the May 8, 27 and 28, 1965 meetings, they were approved
as circulated.

ÁCTION TAKEN

PETITION OF HILO SUGAR COMPANY (A65-82) TO INCORPORATE A TWO ACRE TRACT (HERE-
AFTER REFERRED TO AS TRACT A) AND A NINE ACRE TRACT (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS
TRACT B) INTO THE HILO URBAN DISTRICT FOR AN UNSPECIFIED URBAN USE



Mr. Gordon Soh presented the memorandum prepared by staff on the above petition
(see memorandum on file). Staff recommended denial of the petition except for
transfer of a 36,000 square foot (0.826 acre) portion of the 5.8 acre tract from
an Agricultural to an Urban District on which they recommended approval. The
denial was based on the lack of evidence on the need for additional urban lands
and MIEüIkii use and potinnaÏ of the lands under petition. The reasons
for approval of the 36,000 square foot portion were the proximity to "city-like"
concentrations, satisfactory topography and drainage and consistency with the
County General Plan.

In reply to Commissioner Wenkam's query as to whether Hilo Sugar had any master
plan of this area, Mr. Soh replied it was part of the County General Plan. Mr.
Soh also agreed that the acres being petitioned by Hilo Sugar Company were part
of the County General Plan for urban use, but that the staff was recommending
urbanization of only a 36,000 square foot portion at this time, in answer to
Chairman Thompson's question. To clarify the 36,000 square foot portion in
question, Mr. Yamashita pointed out the parcel on the wall map and also stated
tha t all of this parcel was not owned by the Hilo Sugar Company. Commissioner
Wung raised the question of legality in the matter of Hilo Sugar Company peti-
tioning for boundary change of land which did not belong to them.

Upon Chairman's invitation, Mr. Bill Hartman of C. Brewer Company testified in
behalf of Hilo Sugar company, after he was duly sworn in by the Chairman. Mr.
Hartman proceeded to read a letter addressed to Mr. Martin Black of Hilo Sugar
Co., originating from the office of Ushijima and Nakamoto, attorneys in Hilo,
in which a firm offer had been made for the parcel under petition. Mr. Hartman
continued that there seemed to be a great demand for land in this area. He went
on to cite examples of other developments in the vicinity which had been com-
pletely sold out. He also pointed out that part of the land was now under
planter's lease and assessed at such a high tax rate that the planters could not
afford to raise sugar cane to pay the taxes and were about ready to give up this
venture.

Following a brief question and answer period, Commissioner Ota moved to deny
the petition because the land was being used intensively for agriculture at the
present time, and that there were other lands in the Hilo vicinity which could
be used for urban purposes. Commissioner Nishimura seconded the motion. The
Commissioners were polled as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Inaba, Ota, Mark, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman
Thompson

Nays: Commissioners Wung and Wenkam

The motion was carried and the total petition was denied.

PETITION OF LIHUE PLANTATION (A64-79 ) TO AMEND THE URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY AT

LIHUE SO AS TO PLACE APPROXIMATELY 16.6 ACRES CURRENTLY IN AN AGRICULTURAL
DISTRICT INTO AN URBAN DISTRICT, AND APPROXIMATELY 11.1 ACRES CURRENTLY IN AN

URBAN DISTRICT INTO AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE A SPECIFIC
PLAN FOR RESIDENTIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT: Area described by Fourth
Division TMK 3-6 and 3-7 Portion .

The background and analysis on the above petition were presented by Gordon Soh

(copy of report on file). The original staff recommendation of May 7, 1965 to
approve petition was revised as follows:

-2-



(Iþ (Iþ

a) Approve the addition of 16.6 acres to the Lihue Urban District, and

b) Deny the removal of 11.1 acres from the Lihue Urban District except
for that portion petitioned for between the Hoolaka Street extension
and the Hanamaulu Cutoff Road alignment.

The revision was based on the petitioner's statement in a letter dated May 13,
1965 to the effect that the petition was merely to accommodate engineering re-
quirements for the development except for the Ahukini trimagle; and also on
Regulation 2.7 (d) which requires the inclusion of Urban Districts of sufficient
reserve areas for urban growth in appropriate locations based on a 10-year pro-
jection.

Chairman Thompson opened the floor for discussion. Commissioner Wenkam com-
mented that his familiarity of the Lihue area would lead him to believe that the
present Urban District encompassed by the present boundary lines which Lihue
Plantation believes will be needed for urban growth over the next five years was

a very conservative one. Within the next five years, there would be considerably
more land needed in Lihue; that there was a shortage of land in the Lihue area,
both fee simple and leasehold. He recommended that we should deny the petition
in whole, with the idea that the petitioner will come at a later date to request
a more reasonable amount of land to be rezoned in line with the master plan.

Chairman Thompson asked if any representative of the petitioner was present. Mr.
Sam Keala, Engineer for Lihue Plantation, was duly sworn in and made the follow-
ing presentation in behalf of Lihue Plantation.

Mr. Keala pointed out that unlike Oahu and some of the other highly developed
islands, which communities have already excelled themselves as far as develop-
ment is concerned, Kauai was just getting into the development phase. He stated
that he believed Lihue Plantation was the only landowner on Kauai who had started
such a big development. He felt that urban land presently planted in cane could
accommodate the present needs of the people of Kauai. He emphasized that these
were in fee simple and not leasehold.

Commissioner Ferry moved that urbanization as recommended by the staff report be
accepted. Commissioner Mark seconded the motion. The Commissioners were polled
as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Wenkam, Mark, Ferry

Nays: Commissioners Nishimura, Inaba, Ota and Chairman Thompson

The motion to accept staff report was not carried.

Chairman Thompson announced that the Commission would now vote on the total pe-
tition. Commissioner Wung moved for denial of the petition which was seconded
by Commissioner Inaba. The votes were as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Nishimura

Nays: Commissioners Mark, Ferry and Chairman Thompon

The motion for denial was carried.

-3-



O O
PETITION OF HAWAIIAN HOMES LAND COMMISSION (A64-72) TO AMEND THE KUHIO (PUUKAPU)
VILLAGE URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY IN KAMUELA TO INCORPORATE A SINGLE LOT OF 0.89
ACRES: Described as a portion of Third Division parcel TMK 6-4-04

Mr. Gordon Soh read the memorandum prepared by staff on the above petition. No

additional evidence was submitted to alter original staff findings or recommen-
dations to approve the petition to add a 0.89 acre remnant of an agricultural

subdivision to the adjoining Kuhio Urban District. Since there was no further
discussion or question, Commissioner Wung moved to accept the staff recommenda-

tion, which was seconded by Commissioner Nishimura. The motion was carried
unanimously.

PETITION OF EARL V. TRUEX (A64-78) FOR THE CREATION OF A FIFTY ACRE URBAN DISTRICT
ALONG PECK ROAD IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT NEAR MOUNTAIN VIEW: Described as

Third Division Parcel TMK 1-8-06: 92

Staff memorandum on the above petition was presented by Mr. Gordon Soh (See copy
on file). Mr. Soh also read a letter written by the petitioner dated July 16,
1965, in which he expressed his dissenting views concerning staff's recommenda-
tion to deny his petition. Since there was no further discussion, Commissioner
Wung moved that the petition by Mr. Earl Truex be denied, seconded by Connis-
sioner Inaba. The Commissioners were polled as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkma, Mark, Ferry, Nishimura and
Chairman Thompson

Petition was denied.

PETITION OF DILLINGHAM INVESTMENT CORPORATION (A65-80) FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE

URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARIES AT CAPTAIN COOK, IN THE SOUTH KONA DISTRICT ON THE

ISLAND OF HAWAII SO AS TO INCORPORATE AN AREA OF APPROXIMATELY NINE ACRES:

4 Described as a portion of Third Division Parcel TMK 8-0-08: 1

Memorandum prepared by staff was read by Mr. Gordon Soh (See copy on file).
Staff denial of petition was based on the fact that no evidence had been pre-
sented to substantiate a need for the addition of nine acres to the Urban Dis-
trict and that the existing Urban District provided a sufficient reserve area
for foreseeable urban growth. The memorandum also pointed out that the proposed
development was inconsistent with the plan for Kona, scattered ribbon develop-
ments were contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law and the poten-
tial for economic and urban growth near Captain Cook was currently marginal at
best.

Commissioner Inaba wondered about development of the civic center which was being
planned for the near future in relation to the petitioner's request for exten-
sion of the urban district boundary. Mr. Soh replied that he had been unsuccess-
ful in his attempt to contact the architects in Honolulu to get an exact count
of agencies involved and people presently employed.

Mr. Tom Peterson, attorney for the petitLoner, asked if it would be possible for
the Commissioners to look at the file containing supporting evidence which had
been submitted by the petitioner. He proceeded to enumerate the several points
outlined in file as follows:
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1. The land had no agricultural value.
2. Trading and employment facilities stimulate growth in need for

residences at location of lot.
3. Close location of every urban service necessary.
4. Lot is adjacent to area already urban.
5. Vicinity does not have reserve of urban land sufficient for the expected

growth of the next 5 to 10 years.
6. Good drainage.
7. Compatiblewith general plans.
8. Kona's urban growth will be in the "highlands".
9. Coffee orchards are a spare time, family garden project.

Chairman Thompson made reference to the public hearing held previously at which
tüne availability of water had been posed as a problem in this area and the rea-
son for the non-developmentof adjacent lands. In reply, Mr. Peterson stated
that he.did not think this would be a major problem since he had seen pipe lines
that had been recently installed in the area and his belief that they would con-
tinue to put the rest of the line all the way through.

Commissioner Inaba moved to approve the petition, which was seconded by Commis-
sioner Hung. The Commissioners voted as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Nishimura, Ferry and
Chairman Thompson

Nay: Commissioner Mark

Motion to approve petition was carried.

PETITION OF MAUI PINEAPPLE COMPANY (A(T)64-70), FOR A BOUNDARY CHANGE TO ADD

ABOUT 178 ACRES PRESENTLY IN AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AND 136 ACRES PRESENTLY
IN A CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO THE HONOLUA URBAN DISTRICT FOR RESORT, HOUSING
AND OTHER DEVELOPMENTS: Described as a portion of Second Division TEK 4-2-01

Mr. Gordon Soh presented staff memorandum on the above petition. (See copy on
file). Staff recommendation was for incorporation of 93 acres into the Urban
Districts of Honolua and Napili, which together with the existing 85 acres in
the Honolua Urban District, would give a total of 178 acres for urban districe-
ing. Mr. Soh pointed out on the map the areas which would remain in conserva-
tion if staff recommendation were followed, in answer to Commissioner Wenkam's
question.

Commissioner Wenkam expressed his concern over the inaccessibility of beaches and
shorelines to the general public whenever a resort hotel was constructed along
these areas. He felt that broad public use of the beaches and shoreline should
continue to the maximum, and also that the economic well-being of Maui was de-
pendent upon having the shorelines accessible to the general public. He con-
tinued that the staff recommendation to conserve the strip of shoreline would

not in any way infringe on the plans for the proposed construction by Maui Pine-
apple Company.

Commissioner Ferry commented that recently the State auctioned several lots, but
due to the restrictions imposed by the condition of sale, people were very in-
terested in other available fee simple house lots. He said that these were
practically nil in this area. He said that the survival of any business is de-

-5-



(Iþ (Iþ

pendent upon the land prices that prevail, and with urban districting of this
particular area, there will be a large portion of the acreage devoted to fee
simple residential sale. Commissioner Ferry chose to differ with the impression
given that the retention of a portion of the shoreline in conservation would not
materially affect the development. He stated that in order for the developer to
get the maximum loan possible, the land would have to be unencumbered and free
from impediments.

Commissioner Wenkam felt that land was zoned not to create greater market values,
but rather in the broad interest of the State and community, and where 'there was
no demonstrated injury to the land owner, he felt the public interest should pre-
vail. He continued that the Land Use Commission was charged with setting up and
determining boundaries for conservation to include parks and beaches.

Mr. Colin Cameron, Executive Vice-President of the Maui Pineapple Company, was
sworn in by Chairman Thompson. Mr. Cameron opened his testimony with the state-
ment that he wholly agreed with Commissioner Wenkam's views, that he was ex-
tremely conscious of the long-term desirability of retaining open areas and that

the petitioner's plans called for retention of this area. However, the reason
for their request to have the entire area zoned urban was primarily for the
purpose of facilitating loan negotiations. The petitioners could not commait
large sums of money unless they were fairly certain that they could proceëB
with the entire development as planned--a plan that would include a well-balanced
community of fee simple homes, commercial co-ops, condominium and resort develop-
ments, which will be a permanent addition to the welfare of the State. Mr.
Cameron stated that the petitioners were looking for long-term improvement and
advantages to the community and that they would not think of jeopardizing the
long-term plan.

At Chairman Thompson's direction, Mr. Soh pointed out on the map the areas re-
quested for urbanization in the petition, and the areas recommended for urbani-
zation by the staff.

Commissioner Wung wondered whether staff recommendation for urbanization in-
cluded Kapalua Bay. Mr. Soh replied that staff recommendation was to retain
Kapalua Bay in conservation.

Commissioner Mark asked Mr. Cameron how the development would be affected if
Kapalua Bay were kept in conservation. Mr. Cameron replied that they had not
reached a final agreement with the developer operator and that what they had
presented to the Commissioners was just a rough schematic plan.

Chairman Thompson brought up the point that the question before the Commission
was the right of way to Kapalua Bay and other beach areas and not one of conser-
vation or urban.

Commissioner Ota responded that accessibility to any piece of property, be it in
conservation, urban or agriculture, was important if the land were to be of any
use. He felt that there was no problem here if the petitioners agreed with the
staff recommendation to keep the beach frontage in conservation.

Mr. Cameron stated that he was not a hotel man and could not say what problems
might arise if Kapalua Bay were kept in conservation. However, he pointed out,
the success of the proposed devd opment depended upon their being able to pro-
ceed with the entire plan. In order to make available reasonably-priced fee
simple lots that people could afford, the petitionersshad to allocate costs of
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major improvements such as water and sever to other areas. At best it was a

slow long-term return project.

Commissioner Ota pointed out that the Commission had granted large areas to peti-

tioners in Kona, Makaha, Kihei without benefit of any proposed plans. However,
Maui Pineapple Co. was proposing development of not only a resort area but a

growing community for which there was a definite need. He could not see the
compatability of public or semi-public use of Kapalua Bay on which petitioners
were proposing to build low-density, high class hotel, and the request to have

this area put in urban was not an unreasonable one.

Commissioner Mark wondered about the highway realignmed: in connection with this
petition and when this was going to come about. Commissioner Ferry replied that
an appropriation had been made in the last Legislature and, in answer to Chairman

Thompson's request for clarification, remarked that this was earmarked for im-

provement of existing roads. Mr. Cameron interrupted at this point with the
information that two appropriations had been made under the 1965 CIP, both af-
fecting the roads in this area--one was for improvement of the present highway
and the second was specifically for realignment of the highway.

Mr. Yamashita reminded the Commissioners that about a year ago, the area under
discussion was examined by them and it was their conclusion at that time that
the land below the highway was appropriately zoned in the Conservation District

for reasons of scenic attraction and preservation of recreation and beach faci-
lities. An inquiry was also made as to whether or not the land owners were con-
templating any future projects to which they received no reply.

Commissioner Ferry amended the foregoing impression with the statement that the
Land Use Commission had zoned this area in conservation at the time the final

boundaries were determined, with the thought that the petitioners would wait
until this occasion to present their development plans and request a boundary
change.

Mr. Yamashita felt that the Land Use Commission had provided more than an ade-
quate amount of land for Urþan use in this area. Even the findings of the
economic studies made by the petitioners' consultants could only justify the
use of approximately 93 acres.

Referring to the staff report that there were adequate reserve urban lands in
this area, Commissioner Ota stated that this was not the case and the very
reason why prices were going out of hand.

Commissioner Wenkam moved to approve staff recommendations which was seconded
by Commissioner Mark. The votes were recorded as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Nenkan, Mark

Nays: Commissioners Inaba, Ota, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman Thompson

The motion was defeated.

Commissioner Ferry moved to grant the petitioners' request, seconded by Com-
missioner Ota.

Commissioner Mark asked whether Commissioner Ferry would entertain an amendment
to the motion to keep the shorelines in the Conservation District.

-7-
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Commissioner Ferry replied that he would not, for the following reasons. The
County of Maui is very well abreast of the development plans of the petitioner
and the engineering firm has cooperated with the County in seeing that the
scheme of development would not damage any of the conservation areas, a point
about which the County is very sensitive.

At this point, Commissioner Mark introduced an excerpt from the Honolulu Star
Bulletin which referred to the increasing pressure brought about to turn over
the most desirable island areas into tourist resorts, relegating the resident
to second-class in his own home land. He wondered if this was not a reference
to the petition under discussion.

Commissioner Wenkam made an amendment to the motion to keep the shoreline in
conservation, including Kapalua Bay, seconded by Commissioner Mark. Motion to
amend was carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Commissioners Wenkam, Inaba, Wung, Mark, Nishimura

Nays: Commissioners Ota, Ferry and Chairman Thompson

Commissioner Ota asked whether he could make another amendment to Commissioner
Wenkam's amendment. The Chairman informed him that he could only make an amend-
ment to the original motion which was for urbanization of the total area minus
the shoreline.

Commissioner Ota then made a motion to amend the original motion so that it
would exclude Kapalua Bay.

At this point, Chairman Thompson called for a short recess.

The meeting resumed in 5 minutes. Chairman Thompson informed Commissioner Ota
that his motion was out of order.

Commissioner Nishimura stated that he would like to reconsider his vote on the
amendment made by Commissioner Wenkam. Chairman Thompson called for a show of
hands to signify approval of Commissioner Nishimura's request. Request was
granted.

Chairman Thompson called again for a vote on Commissioner Wenkam's amendment to
include all the shoreline in conservation which resulted as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wenkam and Mark

Nays: Commissiiners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman
Thompson

Motion to amend did not pass.

Commissioner Ota then moved to amend the original motion to include all the
shoreline in conservation except for Kapalua Bay, which was seconded by Commis-
sioner Nishimura. The Commissioners were polled as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Ferry, Nishimura and Chairman
Thompson

Nays: Commissioners Wenkam and Mark

-8-
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Motion was carried.

Following this, a vote was taken on the original motion as amended, which re-
sulted in the following:

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Ferry, Nishimura and Chairman
Thompson

Nays: Commissioners Wenkam and Mark

Motion was carried.

MEETING

Chairman Thompson commented that he would prefer to defer the dates of the
general session meeting which was scheduled for August to September. Since
there were no objections, this was agreed upon.

Commissioner Ferry made a few comments regarding the forthcoming Western States
Commissioners' Conference. He felt that this would be a very informative meeting
which would also provide many opportunities for the members to share views re-
garding land use laws with the visiting state officials. He also invited the
Commissioners to join the group on their island-to-island trek.

All other matters were deferred until the next meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 4:30 p.m.

MEETING RECONVENED

The meeting was reconvened at 4:45 p.m. at the request of Mr. Clinton Childs
of Lihue Plantation for reconsideration of the action on the petition. Mr.
Childs appealed to the Commissioners for reconsideratgân since their decin,m-
would impose a great hardship on the petitioner. Commissione:: Wung moved thaa
the Cèmmission schedule a special meeting on either Monday, July 26, 1965 or
Tuesday, July 27, 1965, at which time Mr. Childs will present additional testi-
mony in behalf of Lihue Plantation. Commissioner Inaba seconded the motion and
it was carried unanimously.
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMIS SION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM

DATE

PLACE

TIME

MMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

WUNG, L4

INABA , G.

OTA, C.

WENKAM, R.

BURNS, C.E.S.

NISHIMURA, S.

MAux, s.

FERRY, J.

THOMPSON, M.

COMMENTS:



Applicant Hilo Sugar Company, Ltd.
Date petit received by

COUN HA I Planning 'emmission February 8, 1965

COUNTY ION Date of Plarming Commission
Meeting March 31, 1965

Date petition and recommendations
forwarded to LOC July 21, 1965

LAND USE COMMISSION
ABNNENT OF ZONb DISTRICT BOUNDARY

The C aty Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration required
by the pre isiana of Act 204, SLE 1963, hereby transmit the petition, comments, and recommenda-
tions of the above request for amendment of sane district boundary of the following described
property:

Portion of Third Division TMK 2-3-35:1; portion of Third Division TMK 2-3-38:3;
Third Division TMK: 2-3-39:3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, & 10; and portion of Third
Division TMK 2-3-44:9.

from its ont classification in a(n) Agricultural district
into a(n) Urban district.

The I:ission decided to recommend: Unanimously the approval of the zone change.

on the be. cf the following findings:

1. The parcel is bounded by an existing urban zone on three sides.

2. The area is only a few hundred feet away from an intermediate school and a

high school.

3. The area surrounding the parcel on three sides is extensively developed by
residential uses and this section is highly desirable for said use. This is
proven by purchases of subdivision lots created in the near vicinity and the
prices paid (90¢ - 95¢ per sq. ft.) Further justification is the number of
new homes that have already been completed upon purchase in a relatively short
period.

4. It was not the intent of 3ection 1 of Act 187 to curb the development of subdivi-
sions such as this one. It is not without public services nor is 1°t scattering
of developments. It is a known fact that the Halai Hill area and lower Kaumana

areas are about the highest priced residential area due to its close proximity
to all urban services.

5. The General Plan for the County of Hawaii designates this area for requested
purposes.

6. The extension of Komohana Street to join with Puuhonu Street will pass through
said parcel. The project is already well under way with funds to be made

available from the 1965 CIP.

A ctin{ Director, Gounty Planning 94iidini on
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

July 23, 1965
Lihue, Kauai

MEMORANDUM

TO: LAND USE COMMISSION

FROM: STAFF

SUBJECT: Hilo Sugar Company (A65-82) and Dillingham Investment Corp. (A65-80)

1. Hilo Sugar Company (A65-82)

The public hearing on the petition by Hilo Sugar Company was held in Hilo
on May 28, 1965. At that time your staff recommended denial of the petition
to transfer:

a) a two-ecre tract near Hilo High School from an Agricultural to Urban Dis-
trict, and

b) a 5.8 acre tract near the Kaumana Gardens subdivision from an Agricultural
to an Urban District:

and approval of the transfer of a 36,000 square foot (0.826 acre) portion of
the 5.8 acre tract from an Agricultural to an Urban District.

The recommendation for denial of most of the 7.8 acres was based on the fol-
lowing reasons:

a) Lack of evidence on the need for additional urban lands.

b) The surplus of lands in Urban Districts to meet long tema needs for urban
growth.

c) The use and potential of lands under petition for agriculture.

The recommendation for approval of the reclassification of 36,000 square
feet was based on the following reasons:

a) Proximity to "city-like" concentrations, to centers of trading and em-
ployment facilities and to public facilities.

b) Satisfactory topography and drainage.

c) Consistency with the County general plan.

d) The consensus of the County of Hawaii and the Department of Taxation that
this area should now be programmed for urban use.

Subsequent to the public hearing and as a "result of petitioner's insistence
that other areas under petition were taxed at urban rates, a staff check was
made with the Ðepartment of Taxation. It was learned that the two-acre tract
near Hilo High School was being assessed at a probable market rate of 35 cents
a square foot.
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Notwithstanding the additional evidence obtained, your staff chooses to adhere
to its original recommendation for denial and on the same bases. In the
staff's view Section 98H-14, RLH 1955, as amended, provides that "the depart-
ment of taxation shall, when making assessments of property within a district,
give consideration to the use or uses that may be made thereof": it does not
provide that the Commissionis districting shall be based on the judgments of
the tax assessor.

2. Dillingham Investment Corporation (A65-80)

The public hearing on the petition by Dillingham Investment Corporation was

held in Kailua, Kona on May 27, 1965. At that time staff recommended denial
of the petition to transfer nine acres from an Agricultural District to the
Captain Cook Urban District.

The recommendation for denial was based on the following reasons:

a) That no evidence has been presented or found to substantiate a need for-
the addition of nine acres to the Urban District.

b) That the existing Urban District provides a sufficient reserve area for
foreseeable urban growth.

Subsequent to the public hearing, petitioner submitted a file containing
twenty-one exhibits in support of his petition. The exhibits make the fol-
lowing case:

a) That the area under petition is close to commercial facilities, to a pro-
posed civic center, and to places of employment.

b) That the area under petition is "very poor coffee land with per acre yield
much below the farms in its immediate vicinity", and contributes very
little to the area economy.

c) That the area adjoins existing residential developments, and is readily
developable from the standpoint of topography and drainage,

d) That, on the basis of retail sales, the area shows signs of economic
growth.

Petitioner has also submitted a letter with the exhibits contending that:

a) Insufficient lands have been reserved for population growth La the next
5 to 10 years in the immediate vicinity of Captain Cook.

b) The area under petition offers a better climate for urban growth than the
makai areas of Kona.

c) Topographic, c10aatic and other natural conditions and development, and
employment patterns all militate against urban concentrations in the
Kailua area and favor ribbon development.

d) Urban areas are needed as much to support agricultural development as
well as resort development.
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e) There is no known or definite reason for keeping the area under petition
in a low intensity use.

However, your staff is obliged to point out that:

a) The proposed development is inconsistent with the plan for Rona,

b) Scattered ribbon developments are contrary to the intent and purpose of
the Land Use Law.

c) In the initial stages of developing the Kona Coast it would be wise to
concentrate development effort in specific priority areas so long as the
containment does not directly or indirectly block or prevent a reasonable
flow of capital resources.

d) The addition of urban areas for residential purposes should be postponed
until further development of the economic base.

e) The potential for economic and urban growth near Captain Cook is cur-
rently marginal at best.

Accordingly, your staff chooses to adhere to its original recommendation that
the petition be denied.



17 14, 1968

Nr. G. R. Ewart, III
Assistant Secretary
Hilo Sugar Capany, Ltd.
P. O. Box 3470
Roselula, Hawaii

Bear ¾r. Ewart:

The Land Use Comisagem aest moete en July 23, 1965, at
10:30 a.m., in the Lihan District Court Room (Pottee Statten),
Likue, Rauni.

At that time the Comission will conduct a hearing on peti-
tiens for boundary change. Wallowing this hearing, the Comission
will hold a meettag at skish time your petition to change the
district boundaries from agricattural to urban will be considered
and action taken.

Although there is no requirement for you to be present, you
may nevertheless wish to attend the meeting.

Very truly yours,

RA1MOND 8 . TAMASHita
est Chairman H. Thompson Executive Ottiger

Hawaii Plaantag ca..musten
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Public Hearing and Meeting

County Board Room
County Building, Hilo, Hawaii

May 28, 1965
2:00 P.M.

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: Clarence Hodge

Goro Inaba
Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Leslie E. L. Wung

Absent: James P. Ferry
Myron Thompson
Robert G. Wenkam

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Gordon B. H. Soh, Associate Planner

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Burns, chairman Pro Tempore, and
the commissioners and staff were introduced. All interested persons who would
be presenting testimony during this hearing were sworn in.

PETITION OF EARL V. TRUEX (A64-78) FOR THE CREATION OF A FIFTY ACRE URBAN DISTRICT
ALONG PECK ROAD IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT NEAR MOUNTAIN VIEW: Described as
Third Division parcel TMK 1-8-06: 92

The background and analysis of the above petition were presented by Mr. Gordon Soh
(report on file). The staff pointed out that population decline in the Mountain
View area reflects a diminishing need for residential uses in this area. Further,
staff reported there are strong reasons for limiting low density residential
development to hold down public service costs. Staff also points out that the
soil classification indicates agricultural potential and the proposed change to
residential use will tend to raise tax assessments and thereby discourage legi-
timate agricultural enterprise in this area. On these bases, staff recommended
denial of the petition.

The staff was asked whether the Hawaii Planning Commission has taken any action
in this area in recent years.

Mr. Soh replied that the Planning Commission has proposed zoning maps for the area
in question. The basic zoning ordinance is being adopted about this time; the
maps, however, would have to be adopted on a case by case basis and this seems
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to be yet in the offing. None of the attempts to rezone the area has been fully
materialized.

Mr. Soh also informed the Commission of a letter received from Mr. Truex (letter
on file) acknowledgingand thanking the Commission for advising him of the public
hearing and that he will not be able to attend the public hearing because of prior
commitments at this time.

Legal counsel pointed out that Mr. Truex wants to petition 50 acres of which he is
the owner of only 45 acres and that Mr. Truex advised that the requested change
would meet with Mr. Haa's approval. Legal counsel queried whether there is any
evidence of Mr. Haa's approval to this change or is the staff merely accepting
the petitioner's word for it.

Mr. Soh replied that he had spoken to Mr. Haa while on a field trip to this area
two weeks prior and he doesn't think that Mr. Haa is thoroughly advised of the
pros and cons on this matter.

Legal counsel emphasized that the question is whether Mr. Truex had the approval
of Mr. Haa; if not, he can't make it part of the petition. Mr. Soh replied that
it can't be said that Mr. Truex got Mr. Haa's approval.

There were no further questions or testimonies from the public or Commission. The
Chairman announced that the Commission will receive additional written testimonies
and protests within the next 15 days, and will take action on this petition 45 to
90 days from this hearing.

The public hearing on Earl V. Truex's petition was closed.

PETITION OF HILO SUGAR COMPANY (A65-82) TO INCORPORATE A TWO ACRE TRACT (HEREAFTER
REFERRED TO AS TRACT A) AND A NINE ACRE TRACT (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS TRACT B)
INTO THE HILO URBAN DISTRICT FOR AN UNSPECIFIED URBAN USE: Tract A described as
a portion of Third Division parcel TMK 2-3-35: 1, Tract B described as Third
Division parcels TMK 2-3-39: 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8, a portion of Third Division
parcel TMK 2-3-38: 3 and Third Division parcel TMK 2-3-44: 9

Mr. Gordon Soh presented the background and analysis of the petition. The staff
recommended approval of only 36,000 square feet of Tract B which has been assigned
a "plus value" by the Department of Taxation. This recommendation is made because
the 36,000 square foot area meets most of the standards of the Land Use District
Regulations, because the area is vacant and not in agricultural use, and because
the area recommended is negligible with respect to any measure of need.

Mr. Claude Moore of C. Brewer and Company asked which area was assigned a "plus
value." Mr. Soh pointed to the area on the map. Mr. Moore stated it was econom-
ically not feasible to have only a small portion available for residential use.
He further pointed out that the Kaumana Gardens Subdivision, mauka of Tract B,
has developed rapidly and that this reflects the need for low-priced housing in
that area. In reference to Tract A, Mr. Moore indicated that a housing development
there is desirable because that area is within walking distance to the elementary,
intermediate, and high schools.
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A brief discussion ensued regarding certain areas of the subject parcels. There
were no additional testimonies or comments made and the Chairman announced that
this Commission will receive additional written testimonies or protests within
the next 15 days and will take action on this petition 45 to 90 days from this
hearing.

The public hearing on this matter was closed.

PETITIONS PENDING ACTION

PETITION OF W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD, (A64-75) TO AMEND THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
BOUNDARIES IN THE VICINITY OF KEAAU SO AS TO INCORPORATE 18.4 ACRES WITHIN THE
KEAAU URBAN DISTRICT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF VARIOUS URBAN USES: Described as portion
of Third Division parcel TMK 1-6-03: 8

Mr. Gordon Soh of the staff presented a memorandum on the petition. The subject
area is not only contiguous to an Urban District but is also close to the heart
of Keaau and is in various urban uses. The staff recommended approval of the
petition on the basis that the lands meet the standards of Regulation 2.7 and that
redistricting would genuinely foster urban growth of Keaau.

Mr. Nevels, representing W. H. Shipman, Ltd., was pleased with the staff's recom-
mendation and had no further comments.

Commissioner Inaba moved to accept the petitioner's request on the staff's recom-
mendation. Commissioner Wung seconded the motion.

The Executive Officer polled the commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Nishimura, Hodge and
Chairman Burns

Disapproval: None

The motion for approval was carried.

At this point Mr. Lumen Nevels brought to the attention of the Commission the
fact that he was not informed of this hearing until his client had notified him
at 2:45 this afternoon. Mr. Nevels inquired whether his client's petition
(SP65-13) would be considered at this time. The Executive Officer notified him
that action had already been taken on that petition. Mr. Gordon Soh further
informed Mr. Nevels that the minutes of March 19, 1965, concerning his client's
petition had been adopted yesterday, May 27, 1965. Mr. Nevels informed the
Commission that he will attempt to file a petition again and thanked the Commission
for their time.



PETITION OF MOLLY D. ZIMRING (A64-73) FOR EMENDMENT OF THE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES
IN THE VICINITY OF THE JUNCTION OF KUPULAU ROAD AND AINALOA DRIVE IN HILO FROM
AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BOUNDARY TO AN URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY SO AS TO
INCORPORATE 25.67 ACRES WITHIN THE HILO URBAN DISTRICT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 25
LOT SUBDIVISION; Described as Third Division parcel TMK 2-4-36: 1, containing
25.67 acres 1/

A summary of the MOLLY D. ZIMRING petition as amended was presented by Mr. Soh.
Denial of the petition was recommended on the basis that the lands under petition
did not meet the standards under Regulation 2.7.

Mrs. Zimring stated that findings of facts of the County Planning and Traffic
Commission are directly contrary to those in the staff report and requested that
findings of fact be made on whatever action is taken on this petition.

Mrs. Zimring raised a question in regard to land adjacent to the Camp 6 area. She
asked if it were reasonable to have a land use boundary which is urban on one side
of Kupulau Street and agricultural on the other side of the street. Mrs. Zimring
further requested written findings to the following four questions when action is
taken:

1. Is the parcel of land in agricultural use?

2. Is the parcel of land adjacent to an urban area?

3. Are the areas surrounding the parcel in question presently in
agricultural use?

4. Is the present district boundary a reasonable boundary which
provides for urban use on one side of the street and agricultural
use on the other side?

Commissioner Hung asked why is there a difference between the County's recommendation
and the staff's recommendation. Mrs. Zimring stated she was bothered by the fact
that staff's reports are made upon the basis of one examination by a person not
familiar with the area, and where facts are conflicting with the local body and
with testimonies presented before the Commission, the Commission should be more
careful in its decisions.

Mrs. Zimring stated that some of the reasons in the staff's report for denial of
the petition were untrue and misleading.

Commissioner Ota informed Mrs. Zimring for the record that at the time of the public
hearing, the commissioners made a field trip to the subject parcel and that prior
to today's meeting, a number of the commissioners again made an inspection of the
parcel and its surrounding area.

Commissioner Nishimura asked Mrs. Zimring if she did not concur with the staff
that the area was suitable for grazing. Mrs. Zimring agreed and explained that

1/ Summary of original petition subsequently amended.
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she tried to lease the land for grazing to Mr. Yagi who is the only person in
that area in agriculture and who has a slaughterhouse and that he was paying
Mrs. Zimring only enough to pay taxes of $87.50 every six months.

Mrs. Zimring further added that during the six years she has owned the land and
for 15 years under a previous owner, the land was rarely used for grazing because
it.is poor grazing land and is therefore economically not feasible.

Commissioner Nishimura further asked if staff's statement that 96 percent of the
area is not occupied is correct. Mr. Soh explained that specific subdivisions
located in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel are 96 percent or more
unoccupied.

In rebuttal, Mrs. Zimring stated that in a two-year period 15 new houses were
added in an area and that only 600 units were added in all of the City of Hilo over
a three-year period. She further stated that locally this is a big percentage to
add in two years and is a tremendous increase in one area. Mrs. Zimring emphasized
the demand for cheaper building lots. She stated that although staff report says
there are many lots available at 45 to 50 cents a sq. ft. which are unoccupied,
the reason they are unoccupied is that the people's income won't permit them to
build small homes. She stated that her reason in wanting to subdivide the area
is to permit these people to purchase homes at a reasonable cost.

Although staff report says progress is slow in Hilo, Mrs. Zimring feels it other-
wise.

In response to Commissioner Hodge's question asking which portions of the staff
report were inaccurate, Mrs. Zimring referred to page 9 of the staff's report
"that the land in question is as much if not more so, surrounded by agricultural
uses as urban uses." Mrs. Zimring claims this statement to be a misstatement
because the land in question is not in agricultural use, but is idle land. In
reference to staff observations that the area is not clearly identifiable with the
existence of Camp 6, Mrs. Zimring stated that she went over that question earlier

in the meeting.

To clarify Mrs. Zimring's concept of an agricultural use the Executive Officer, at
Chairman Burns' request reviewed the standards used in districting certain areas
in Hilo and throughout the State.

Commissioner Nishimura pointed to subject parcel on map and posed some questions
to Mrs. Zimring and she replied.

Legal counsel asked Mrs. Zimring if it would be objectionable to her if page 9,
sub-paragraph a, of staff's report be amended to read as follows: "That the land
in question is as much if not more so, surrounded by agricultural lands as urban
lands." Mrs. Zimring replied that there would be no objection but preferred it
to read ... surrounded by lands zoned for agricultural uses ... Legal counsel
asked also if the Hawaii Planning Commission has submitted, in writing, to the
Land Use Commission any findings of fact. Mrs. Zimring replied in the affirmative.
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In discussing the relevance of findings of facts, the Executive Officer informed
Mrs. Zimring that there are certain bases upon which the Commission must react
in making their decisions as set forth in the Commission's Rules and Regulations
whereas, the county's listing of findings of fact need not necessarily follow
the same bases that this Commission must consider.

In response to Commissioner Inaba's question as to how it is determined which lands
should be in an agricultural district or not, the Executive Officer cited some

of the Rules and Regulations.

Mrs. Zimring ended her testimony by reiterating her request for answers to the
four questions she mentioned earlier. Chairman Burns informed Mrs. Zimring that
after these questions are submitted in writing, the Commission will be happy to
give them consideration.

Commissioner Nishimura asked Mrs. Zimring if she considered the area in question
to be a rural district more than a densely populated subdivision. Mrs. Zimring
responded that she would consider the area, with the exception of the old Camp 6

directly opposite in which the lots average about 5,000 sq. Et, with approximately
46 houses placed there, to be rural. A brief discussion ensued.

Commissioner Ota asked if there were any drainage problems. Mrs. Zimring replied
that there has been a drainage problem in one certain area (pointing to map).
However, as far as her area was concerned, Mrs. Zimring stated that there is no
problem.

When asked by Commissioner Nishimura if Mrs. Zimring would provide the necessary
improvements for drainage, she replied that she would as soon as the subject area
is redistricted.

Before action is taken, the Executive Officer pointed out the fact that as amended,
the petition indicates two separate lots contiguous to each other and to the
existing urban district.

Commissioner Hodge had a question in connection with the proximity of the chicken
farm to the subdivision. He asked what the health regulation was in connection
with the distance in which a new subdivision should be with reference to certain
types of activities such as this which creates a health hazard.

The Executive Officer replied that once an area is districted urban, the problem
of whether it can or cannot be subdivided and under what restrictions becomes a

county responsibility. Commissioner Nishimura added that when urban pressures
are applied to an agricultural district, the farmer is compelled to move out.

Commissioner Ota made a motion to deny petition A64-73 as amended, on the basis of
staff's recommendation. Commissioner Nishimura seconded the motion.

The Executive Officer polled the commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Burns, Hodge, Inaba, Nishimura, Ota

Disapproval: Commissioner Wung

The motion to deny the petition was carried.
The meeting was adjourned.



FOUNDED 1826
POST OFFICE BOX 3470 • HONOLULU,HAWATIO6801

June 14, 1965

State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

With reference to our land reclassification request which was

discussed at the May 28, 1965 public hearing in Hilo, the following additional
information is presented after hearing your staff report that was read into
the record.

Tract "A" (TMK 2-3-35)

This parcel has been stripped 150 feet deep along Punahele Street
and the Tax Office has placed a "plus value" of 24 1/2 cents per square foot
(less 50%) for 1965 and 16 cents per square foot (less 50%) for 1964. The
present County zoning is residential.

Tract "B" (TMK 2-3-44:9 por. and 2-3-38:3 por.)

Due to the rock and pahoehoe lava in the soil, machine cultivatiop is
extremely limited and only about 30% of the area is now able to be planted to '

.

cane. The existing electric, telephone and water service lines within the
extension of Omao Street can serve the proposed urban area.

General Comments:

It is felt that there is a definite need for additional residential
development in this general area of Hilo which is located in close proximity to
existing schools and other municipal services. Lands now classed Urban and
zoned Residential under development as Kaumana Gardens is adjacent to Tract "B"
and is nearly all sold and the Sidney Kaide development of 12 lots in the
vicinity of our Tract "A" has been sold out for some time. The interest expressed
by the rapid development and sale of lots in this area has shown the demand and
reflects the need for additional urban lands in this area.

Very truly yours,

HILO SUGAR COMPANY, LIMITED

James C. Stopford
DLH:vw President
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FOUNDED 1826

POST OFFICE BÖX 3470 e HONOT.IIT,TT, HAWAII 98801

June 14, 1965

State Land Use Conniesion fe of Ha
420 Qàoen Street LAND USE COM
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlenten:

with reference to our land raciassification request which wasdiscussed at the May 28, 1965 public hearing in Hilo, the following additionalinformation is presented after hearing your staff report that was read into
the record.

Tract "A" (ENK 2-3-45)

This pareal has been stripped 150 feet deep alo 5 Púnahele Street
and the Tax Of fice has placed & "plus value" of 24 1/2 cente per aquare foot(less 50%) for 1965 and 16 cents per square foot (less 501) for 1964; Thepresent County zoning is residentiali
Tract "B" (TUK 2+3-44:9 pottand 2•3938t3 pora)

One to the rock and pahoeboe lava in the soil, machine cultivation is
extremely limited and only about 30% of the area is now able to be planted to
cana. The existing electric, télephone and water service lines within the
extension of Omeo Street can serve the proposed urban area.

General Commentet

It is felt that there is a definite need for additional residential
evelopmentin this general area of Hilo which is located in close proximity toexisting achools and other annicipal services. Lands now cigaaed Urban and

noned Residential undet development as Eaumana Gardens is adjacent to Tract "B"
and is nearly all sold and the Sidney Kaide developmentof 12 lets in nhovicinity of our Tract "A" has been sold out for some time. The interest expressed
by the rapid developmentand sale of lots in this area has shown the demand andreflects the need for additional urban lands in this area.

Very truly yours,

HILO SUGAR COMPANY, LIMITED

James C. Stopford
DLH:VW TSSidGut
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

County Board Room 2:00 P.M.

Hilo, Hawaii May 28, 1965

STAFF REPORT

A65-82 - HILO SUGAR COMPANY District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

BACKGROUND

Hilo Sugar Company, Ltd. submits a petition to incorporate a two acre

tract (hereafter referred to as Tract A) and a nine acre tract (hereafter

referred to as Tract B) into the Hilo Urban District for an unspecified

urban use. The petitioner's reason for requesting the change is that the

tracts are adjacent to urban uses; are serviced by streets and water lines;

are located near the center of Hilo and to schools and major streets; and

are assessed at residential tax rates.

Tract A is located near Hilo High School across Punahele Street from the

county jail. The tract is identifiable as a portion of Third Division

parcel TMK 2-3-35: 1 which is entirely owned by the petitioner. The

Department of Taxation has not advised that a "plus value" has been

assigned to any portion of Tract A.

Tract A is completely planted to cane. It is in an Agricultural District

in a pocket between protrusions of the Hilo Urban District. Makai is

Halai hill which is about half developed into residential use; the remainder

of the hill appears to be too steep for further development. To the north

is the county jail and an intensively developed section of Hilo. Mauga
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is the fringe of housing development. To the south are perhaps between

100 and 200 acres of cane.

Tract B is located immediately makai of the Kaumana Gardens Subdivision

and about 2000 feet mauka of Tract A. The tract is identifiable as a

3.8 acre portion of Third Division, parcel TMK 2-3-44: 9, a 2.0 acre

portion of Third Division parcel TMK 2-3-38: 3 and Third Division parcels

TMK 2-3-39: 3,4,5,6,7, and 8. The last six parcels are not owned by the

petitioner but lie between petitioner's lands and the Urban District.

The Department of Taxation has advised that 36,000 square feet of the first

parcel (Third TMK 2-3-44: 9) - vacant land adjoining Wiliwili Street - have

been assigned a "plus value." It has also advised that the six parcels

adjoining petitioner's land have also been assigned "plus values."

Tract B is now in an Agricultural District but is adjacent to the upper

reaches of the Hilo Urban District. One of the six parcels in Tract B

but not owned by petitioner is a roadway; two of the remaining five

parcels are undeveloped. Of the two parcel fragments owned by petitioner,

the two acre fragment is entirely in cane; the 3.8 acre fragment is

partly vacant and partly in pasture.

South of Tract B is cane land with pasture and virgin, undeveloped land

adjoining it. Mauka is the 102 lot, 22 acre, Kaumana Gardens Subdivision

which contains about forty new homes and was begun in about 1962. To

the north is the compact older development of the Hilo Urban District. Makai

is a cane field of which the two acre fragment under petition is a part.
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The soils in Tract A are generally of the Hilo silty clay loam with

gentle slopes of less than 10%. The soils are 12 to 16 inches thick

and are highly organic. Where soils have washed down from upper areas,

the top layer may be as much as 16 inches thick. Chief use of such soils

is for raising cane. The soil is also moderately suitable for raising

vegetables and can also be used for pastures.

The soils in Tract B are of the Hilo family. Soils are organic but only

4 to 12 inches thick and with a high proportion of Pahoehoe lava outcrops.

Machine cultivation of cane is nevertheless possible. The soil is also

suitable for large amount of forage crops but is not suitable for cattle

fattening. Slopes are less than 10%. Rainfall averages about 150 inches

a year.

An 8" main runs along Kaumana drive carrying water from various sources

above Hilo such as the Pukamaui, Kahoama, and Lyman Spring intakes.

Various lines run along Wiliwili, Akekehe and Omao Streets to carry water

from the 8" main to Tract B. A 4" main branches off from the 8" main

and runs downhill along Punahele to and beyond Tract A.

Both Tracts A and B are accessible by urban standard roads. Hilo High

School, Hilo Memorial Hospital, Hilo Library, the police station, the

offices of various government agencies and the urban facilities of Hilo

are generally within a mile and a half of Tract B and about three-fourths of a

mile from Tract A.
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Preliminary measurements..indicatethat the Hilo Urban District together

with its satellite Urban DistrictsÀÍ total nearly 9,000 acres. The Hilo

population was 27,198 in 1950 and 25,966 in 1960.1 Average household

size in Hilo in 1960 was 3.9 persons.

There were 6,755 housing units in Hilo in 1960 of which 6,373 were occupied

and 3,794 were owned by the occupants. Äbout 3,904 housing units were

built prior to 1940. Construction during the quinquennial period of 1955

to 1960 dropped to 554 housing units as compared to 1,016 in the 1950 to

1954 period. In 1960 the median value of owner occupied housing was

$12,000 in Hilo. Median gross rent was $51 a month. Of the 382 vacant

units 83 were dilapidated, 162 were held for various reasons and 137 were

available. Of the 137 available, 123 were for rent and only 14 for sale.

In 1961 median family income is estimated to have been $5,674. Occupancy

turnover is estimated to have been nearly a sixth and dilapidated housing

over a sixth.

ANALYSIS

The petition at hand can be approved on the basis that it meets several

of the standards set forth in Part II of the "State Land Use District

Regulations." The petition involves lands abutting lands characterized

by "city-like" concentrations.Z The lands under petition are close to

centers of trading and employment facilities and are readily serviced by

public facilities. The topography and drainage conditions of Tracts A

1/ Cf. Official LUC map -- City of Hilo.
2| Assumes entire population falls in Urban Districts. Census data

for Hilo refers to an area of 292.4 square miles.

3| Cf. Regulation 2.7(a) and 2.7(f)
4/ Cf. Regulation 2.7(b)
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and B are satisfactory for development and the tracts are reasonably free

from flood danger. The tracts are appropriately located for new urban

concentrations, and the proposed uses are consistent with plans published

for the County of Hawaii.ÉÁ The tracts are essentially small in comparison

with the Urban District and do adjoin existing urban developments.1/ The

development of these tracts will not contribute to scattered urban

development. Approval of the petition, however, does mean that more

lands will be added to the Urban histrict and will contribute to density

problems in Hilo.Ë The overall density of the Hilo Urban

Districts is less than one housing unit per 1.2 acres. That this density

is considerably less than the standard for Rural District lot sizes

suggests that an excessive amount of land has been placed in Urban

Districts. Existing Urban areas in Hilo could be reduced by a third and

still provide substantial areas for urban growth and still accommodate

large lot developments common to Hilo.

Moreover, Tracts A and B do include lands with a high capacity for

intensive cultivation and there are other lands available which would

more than serve urban needs.Z/ Reserve areas for a ten year urban

growth have already been provided in Hilo.10_/

Staff examination of housing data has not led to any conclusion of a

significant need for additional housing areas. There may be a marginal

5/ Cf. Regulation 2.7(e)
6/ Cf. Regulation 2.7(g)
7f Cf. Regulation 2.7(i)
8/ Cf. Regulation 2.7(j)
9| Cf. Regulation 2.7(h)

10/ Cf. Regulation 2.7(d)
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need for lower cost and rental housing, but ample low cost areas have

already been provided for this purpose. The market for replacement

housing, which may in turn increase the availability of lower cost and

rental housing has not been gauged, but it is believed that cultivating

this market depends not so much on land availability but on income and

financing.

The petitioner has not submitted specific evidence as to why the lands

under petition are needed for urban use and has not demonstratedthat

this need cannot be accommodated on available Urban lands. Staff inquiry

into this matter has failed to substantiate a need. County Planning

Commission has expressed its approval of this petition but has

failed to inject into the record proof of need. The Department of

Taxation which has assigned a "plus value" to 36,000 square feet of Tract B

has also not elaborated on why it has done so.

RECOMMENDATION

Your staff recommends approval of the petition only for the 36,000 square

feet of Tract B which has been assigned a "plus value" by the Department

of Taxation. This recommendation is made because the 36,000 square de

area meets most of the standards of the Land Use District Regulations,

because the area is vacant and not in agricultural use, and because the

area recommended is negligible with respect to any measure of need.

The reclassification of the 36,000 square feet is concurred in by both

the Department of Taxation and the County Planning Commission; your

staff, therefore, feels compelled to join in this opinion.



TO CONSIDER PETIT FOR CHANGE
TO CONSIDET ETITIONS FOR CHANGEOF DISTRICT BOUND WITHIN THE OF DISTRICT E'0UND.iRY WITIHN THECOENTY OF HAWAH BEFORE THE LAND COUNTY OF HAWAH EEFORE THE LANDUSF CO3DESSION OF THE STATE OF HA- USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HA-WAII WAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of puble
hearings to be held in the County of Hawaii by NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of pubHe hear-
the Land Use Commission of the State of Ha- ings to be held m the County of Hawan by the
waii to consider petitions for a Change in the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii to

District Boundary as provided for in Section consider petitions for a Change in the District
98H-4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amend- Eoundary as provided for m Secton 93-H-4,
ed. Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

TDIE AND PLACE TDIE AND PLACE
In the Hale Halawai Cultural Center, Coun- In the Hale Halawai Cultural Center, Coun-
ty of Hawaii, Kailua-Kona, on May 27, 1965, ty of Hawaii, Kailue-Kona, on May 27, 1965,

at 3:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as inter-
' at 3:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as mter-

ested persons may be heard. ested persons may be heard.

Docket Number Docket Number
and Petitioner and Petitioner

A64-72 Hawaiian Homes A65-80 Dillingham O A64-72 HawaiianHomes A65-80 Dillingham
Land Investment Corpo. 2 Li Land Investment Corpo-

ration ration
Tax Map Kev Tax Map Key

Portion of ihird Divi- Portion of Third Di- Portion of Third Divi- Portion of Third Di-
sion TMK 6-4-04 Vision TMK 8-1-08: 1

sion TMK 6-4-04 vision TMK 8-1-08: 1

Present District Present District
Classification Classification

Agricultural Agricultural Agricultural Agricultural
Change Requested Change Requested

To incorporate a 0.89 To incorporate a 9 To incorporate a 0.89 To incorporate a 9
acre lot to the Kuhio Vil- acre tract to the Ka- acre lot to the Kuhio Vil- acre tract to the Ka-
lage Urban District for awaloa Urban Dis- lage Urban District for awaloa Urban Dis-
the purpose of convert- trict for the purpose , the purpose of convert- trict for the purpose
mg a remnant parcel of developing a sub- ing a remnant parcel of developing a sub-
into a houselot. division containing into a houselot. division containing

20 lots. 20 lots.

TDIE AND PLACE TIME AND PLACE
In the County Board Room, County Build- In the County Board Room, County Build-
ing, Hilo, Hawaii, on May 28, 1965, at 2:00 ing, Hilo, Hawaii, on May 28, 1965, at 2:00
p.m., or as soon thereafter as interested p.m., or as soon thereafter as interested
persons may be heard. persons may be heard.

(1) (2) . (1) (2)
Docket Number Docket Number
and Petitioner and Petitioner

A64-78 Earl Truex . A65-82 Hilo Sugar A64-78 Earl Truez . A65-82 Hilo Sugar
Company Company

Tax Map Key Tax Map Key
Third Division TMK Portion of Third Di- Third Division TMK Portion of Third Di-
1-8-06: 92, 129 & 130 vision TMK 2-3-35: 1-8-06: 92, 129 & 130 vision TMX 2-3-35:

1; portion of Third 1; portion of Third
Division TMK 2-3-38: DivisionTMK 2-3-38:
3; Third Division 3; Third Division
TMK 2-3-39: 3, 4, 5, TMK 2-3-39: 3, 4, 5, D
6, 7, 8, 9, & 10; and 6, 7, 8, 9, & 10; and
portion of Third Di- portion of Third Di-
vision TMK 2-3-44: vision TMK 2-3-44:

Present District Pressat District
Classification Classificalian Agricultural

Agricultural Agricultural Agricultural

Change Requested Change Requested
To establish a 50 acre To incorporate a 2

To establish a 50 acre To incorporate a 2

Urban District in the . acre tract and a 9
Urban District in the acre tract and a 9

Agricultural District acre tract to the Hilo Agricultural District acre tract to the Hilo
near Mt. View for the Urban District near near Mt. View for the Urban District near
purpose of developing Kaumana Drive for purpose of developing Kaumana ]Drive for
a subdivision contain- an unspecified Ur- a subdivision contam- an unspeelfied Ur-
ing one acre lots. ban use. ing one acre lots, han use.

Maps showing the areas under considera- Maps showing the areas under consideration
tion for change of District Boundary, and cop- for change of District Bounday, and copies of

ies of the Rules and Regulations governing the Rules and Regulations governing the peti-
the petitions above are on file in the offices of tions above are on file in the offices of the y
the Planning Commission, County of Hawaii, Planning Commission, County of Hawaii, and |
and the Land Use Commission and are open the Land Use Commission and are open to the i
to the public during office hours from 7:45 public during office hours from 7:45 a.m. to Ñ
a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

All written protests or comments regard All written protests or comments regardingmg the above petitions may be filed with the the above petitions may be filed with the LandLand Use Commission, 42ô Queen Street, Ho-
Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu,nolulu, Hawaii before the date of publie hear- Hawaii before the date of public hearing oring or subntitted in person at the time of the submitted in person at the time of the pub-bhe 1 rLnea'norup to fifteen (15) days fol- lic hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following

LAND USE COMMISSION the hearmg.
LAND USE COMMISSIONM. THOMPSON, Chairman - M. THOMPSON, ChairmanR. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer -
R. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer(Hon. Adv.: May 17, 25, 1965) -

L (S.-B.: May 17, 25, 1965)



0 0



t

COU Mt
o

HaCO SSION

Agêndp for the Meeting of March 31, 1965

MINUTES

1. February 15, 1965

REPORTS

1, zoning Committee J/
2. Master Plan Committee /
3. Subdivision Committee

IAND U SION
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

1800 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Thomaa and Margaret Orlin for a
variance to allow the development and construction of a 55' x 55'
building to be used as a restaurant. The proposed use will be
located on a lot approximately 38,825 square feet in area, being
Lot 1, portion of R. P. 68, L. C. Award 4886, portion of R. P. 7395,
L. C. Award 4038 and portion of Grant 5975, Waimea Town, South Kohela.

1815 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Koichi Kondo for a variance to ellow
the development and construction of an addition to an existing single-
family building for the purpose of a duplex use. The proposed use
vill be located on a lot approximately 14,914 square feet in roa,
being Lot 106, a portion of L. C. Award 1120, May 12, Hawi, r*h
Kohals.

for varience
1830 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Hideo Neit.g|to aÎlow the è velopment

and construction of a Drive Inn Fountain. The proposed us ill be
located on a lot approximately 45,110 square feet in area, riior of
Kynneraley Road Tract 1, File Plan 651, portion of Henauls. orth
Kohala.

1:45 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Yoso Ryusaki for n varience to allow
the development and construction of a 20' x 40* Dining Room Addition
to an existing restaurant. The proposed use will be located on a lot
approximately 17,000 square feet in area, being Lot 6-A, portion of
Grant 7276, Vaimes Namesteads, South Kohala.

2s00 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Captein Cook Building Supply, Inc.,
for a variance to allow the development and construction of en addition
to the existing service station building. The proposed use will be
located on a lot approximately 14,089 square feet in area, being Lot A-1,
a portion of Kaavalos (makai), South Kona.

2:15 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Island Holidays, Ltd., for a variance
to allow the development and construction of a second elevator. The
proposed use will be located on a lot approximately 1.616 acres in
area, being Lot 1-3, L. C. Application No. 420, portion of Leninsu 2nd,
North Kona.



2:30 p.m. - Publie hearing on the request of American Factors, Ltd., for a varianceto allov the development and construction of an enclosure wíthin abuilding for office use and storage of materials. The pre; sed usewill be located on a lot approximately 0.599 acre in area, being Lot 1,a portion of Land Court Commission 91, Laniheu let, I½rth osa.

2:45 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Shizue Miura for a vari to allow
the renovation of a store building and cocktsil lounga. Proposed
use will be located on a lot approximately 5,533 square feet in area,being Lot 8, a portion of New Pahoa Section, Waiakahiula, Pune.

3:00 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Akeshi and Mitsuko Rashimoto for avariance to allow the development and construction of a 2-story, 16-unit
apartment, laundromat, fountain and office building. The proposed use
will be located on a lot approximately 27,636 square feet in area,
being Lot 23, a portion of L. C. Aw. 11216, Apana 40, Part 2, a portion
of Wainkahiula, Puna.

3815 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Charles Makaveo for a varionce to
allow the development and construction of a 16-unit apartment hotel
complex. The proposed use will be located on a lot approximately
14,376 square feet in area, being Lot C, a portion of Kam IV Deed,
Kawaihae Village, Kawaihae let, South Kohale.

3:30 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of David Ota for a Special Perait to
allow the construction of an addition to the existing general retail
and restaurant building to be used as a barber shop on a parcel of
land containing 13.852 acres, being a portion of L. C. Aw. 7228,
Holualoa 4th, North Kona.

3:45 p.m. - Public hearington the request of Kohala Kim Chee, Inc., for Social
Permit to allow a 5' x 18' addition to the existing buildin on a
parcel of land containing approximately 6.447 acres, bein artion
of L. C. Av. 10863, Kokoiki Homesteads, North Kohale.

4:00 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Madelina Leslie and Eco eslie, Jr.,
for a Special Permit to allow the development and conotivo a of a
general retail store on a parcel of land approximately 7.30 ores, being
a portion of Kealia let, South Kona.

4:30 p.m. - Public hearing on the request of Marie T. Lee, Kiyoko Watoneto, and
Eijiro Kaneshiro for a chan6e in zoning of approximately 21 acres of
land situated at Waiakea Homesteade House lots from a portion of Resi-
dential Zones "A" and "B" to a Neighborhood Shopping District.

1. Election of Planning Commission Vice Chairman.

2. Request for approval by Mr. Koga to construct a second dwelling on a one-sore
parcel in Kurtistown.

3. Scheduling of a special meeting in April to discuss amendment to the Planning
Commission's rules of practice and proceduroe



PLANNING AND TRAFFIC CONRISSION
County of Hawaii

March 22, 1965

The Zoning Committee of the Whole meeting was called to order at 11:47 a.m., in
the Conference Room of the Planning and Traffio Commission by Chairman Pro tem. Maxine
Carlemith.

PRESENT: Maxine Carlemith ABSENT: Seiji Aoyagi
Miyoshi Metsyshita John T. Freitas
Robert M. Yamada Valter V. Kimure
Raymond H. Suefugi Robert J. Santos

MINUTES The minutes of the meeting held on February 5, 1965, were
accepted as cirau1sted.

1. MINIMUN 3ENSITY SŒUDI At i‡a last meeting, the Commission referred to the Com-

MULTI-PAMILY DETELOPMENT mittee for further study on the minimum density requirement
for multi-family development under the Interim oning Vari-

anoe requests.

The Committeepeopmmended that the following b used as the guidelines

1. Thy variance granted under the Interim Soning Ordinance is for the my and not
a change in requirement.

2. The density stipulated in the proposed Comprehensive Zoning Ordinnne all be

upheld and required to comply wit,h the 1,250 square feet per unit.

3. If the density of 1,250 square feet per unit is consideredunreas ,
then

a verinvoe of not more thap 1# shall be grnnted in cases involving rene
hardship.

2. TAND USE COMMISSION The Land Use Commission requested coments and ecomenda-

REZONTNG REQUEST tions on the aPplication of Hilo Sugar Company or amend-

2110 SUGAR COMPAWY ment of the Land Use District Boundaries from Acricultural

to Urban District on two parcela. One is fronting op

Punahele Street, between Relai and Punawai Streets, situated on the Puna side; and the
other is located off Kaummen Drive between Wilivili and Hualilili Streets on the Puna

side.

The staff reported that the land in question is not being used for growing sugar
cane but presently uised as a pastûre land.

On the basis of the staff report, Mr. Mateushita tooved to recommend to the Land

Use Commission for ohange of zone boundaries to Ur¾an District. The motion we seconded

by Mrs. Carlamith, and carried.

3. ANENMENT A discussion foIbved on the Commission's action to staend

STATE LAND USE MV Ordinene(No. 23 (Zoning Ordinance) pertainin2 to ensotmett
of provisione relating to residential-agricultural and

agricultural distriota as proposed in the pending Comprehensive Soning Ordin noe, The

County Attorney (aformed the Commission that in order to effectuate the minirna ores

requirement within the "Greenteli" area (agricultural zoning under the Sto to Land Use

Law) paragraph (b) of Section 98H-5, Revised Ieve of Hawaii 1955, rela ting to the Sta te
Land Use Commissión, should be emended. There is a question whether the min lot
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size imposed by County ordinance in 1965 can be egven retroactive status as of Eby 1,1963, which is used as the cut-off date in the statute. In other worda, the Countycannot enforce the amendments being considered for incorporation in Ordinance Nos 23because the statute supersedes the County ordinance.
The Committee recommended that the Board of Supervisors be requested to take actionto amend the statute by Legislative Act to delete the phrase "existing as of May 1,1963," on a motion of Mr. Ma tsushita and second of Mrs. Carlemith.

4. ZONTRO PROPOSAL The staff recommended a publio hearing for soning proposalsVAIlEA DISTRICT of Waimes District instead of n meeting to determine arearequirement of the various areas ne previously noeeed.The establiehment of zoning boundaries will eliminate processing of varianoes from theInterim Zoning Ordinance. It was felt that undesirable uses will not result when soningis established kr Weimes area,

The de te of the public hearing vill need to be determined a t the Commission meeting
ADJOURNMLYT The meeting vaa adjourned at 12:25 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

(Mrs.) Lei A. Taudi

A TTESTs

(Mrs.) Maxine Carlamith, Choirman Pro tem.
Master Plan Committee of the
Planning and Traffio Commission

- 2 -
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
County of Hawaii

Norch 22, 1965

The Naster Plan Comittee of the whole meeting was called to order at 11:10 a.m.
in the Confer.ence Boem of the Planning and Traffic Commission by Chairman Pro tem.
Maxine Car1mith.

PRESEW: Maxine Carlemith ABSENT: Seiji Aoyagi
Miyoshi Matsus¼¾a John T. Freites
Robert M. Yamda Valter W. Kimura
Raymond H. Svefugi Robert J. Santos

Chèrles L. Schuster, Stnte Highways Div.

MIUigES The minutes of the meeting held on February 5, 1965, were
accepted as circulated.

Beenuse of the look of membership on the Master Plan Committee, the Comminaion
01Wirman *cok notion to hold a meeting on the basis of a Cðanittee of the Whole,

1. AMENIfiER At its last meeting, the Commission went on rec œd to
VAIMM NASTER PLAN withhold any action on the request to elimina te industrial
INDYSTRIAL SITE designation on the Waimes Master Plan until a public

hearing is held and the visbes of the people are expressed.

1$e State Highway representative attended the meeting to request the retention of
the industrial designation beoeuse the Department may want to expand its facilities in
the sear future without increasing the area for the pse. The representative achtioned
tha, the Department would like to maintain the present operation for the purpace of
bi¿hway maintenance. He pointed out that it is located oentrall,y and at the lei of
t'eir operation which makes it impractical for them to situate at Kavaihae. people
varking for the beseyard all live in Vaimea and the relocation will inconvenicace them.

Zhe represWatative also spoke in behalf of the Hilo Eleotric Light Company wLich has its
power generating unit, switching station, and the pole yerd añóncent to the Stete's
baseyard. The tility opmúny is proposing to expand their operation and had emessed
the desire to remain og the present site.

The Cannoittee recomyanded no action until after the publio hearing.

2. Al¾NWWIT T'r.e members considered the following requests for amend-
XAILUA-110NALO ment of the Kailundanalo lona Haster Plan from single-
RONg NASTER PLAN family residotial to multi-family residential situated

along Alii Stives

g. Fl01Œl-FAMILY RES The property owned by Tumo Jyo, et al., is located on the
TVAO Jif0, ET AIn mauka side of Alii Drive and in the vicinity of ??clualos

3ay. The request is to change the . 1-ecte p,rcel from
single-family residettial to multi-family residentiß.

The property 10 question abuts the two-family residential designation to Master
Plan. The etsff resomented that the Master Plan be amended to reflect multi-family
residential from tie end of the two-family residential designation and extendizignorth
to align with the aulti-family residential shown mekai of Alii Brive.

MG. Natsushita moved to recommend the etnff's suggestion for amendment to the
Master P3an. The motion was eeoonded by Mrs. Carlemith, and carried.

2-b. 1 TaTI-FAMILY RES. The property owned by T. D. Voo is located met lii
7. D. i 0 Drive about a mile from Kailua Village. The : is

for a change from single-family residential to lti-

famili residential.
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The Committee recommended approval since the parcel îs loco taû vi n acently

extended multi-family area.

ADJOURNMWT The meeting was adjourned at llah? a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

(Mrs.) Lei A. Tsuji

ATTESTs

Maxine Carlemith, Chairman Pro tem.
Master Plan Committee of the
Planning and Traffic Commission
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC CŒŒISSION
County of Havraii

March 22, 1965

The Subdivision Committee of the Whole meeting was called to order et
1:22 p.m., in the Conference Room of the Planning and Traffic Commission y
Chairman John T. Freitas.

PRESENT: John T. Freitae ABSENT: Seiji Aoyagi
Walter W. Kimura Maxine Carlamith
Miyoshi Matsushita Robert J. Santos
Robert M. Yamada
Raymond H. Suefuji
Mary F. Hara

Howard Ogi, Big Island Engineers
Thomas Nakahara

MINUTES The minutes of the meeting held on

February 5, 1965, were approved as cir-
oulated on a motion of Mr. Kimura, second of Mr. Matsushita, and carried.

DISCUSSION The following subdivist on matte: a on

Item Nos. 33 and 36 were disenseed mit
their respective representatives present:

a. Themaa T. Nakahara, et al.

be Harold S. Tanomye & Associates

1. EXTENSION RLOUbst At its last meeting the Commisskn
ALONA ESTATES SUBDIV. red action to give the staff an c -

ALOHA DEVELOPMaNT INCORP. nity to study the report on the a

also on the Road Naintenance heere o

To date, the subdivider has not
an amended Road Construction Escrow Fund Agreement to conform with a y e-
rim on the read construction deposit for 13 months.

It was moved by Mr. Freitas, seconded by Mr. Kimura, and carried that a

withdrawal of the moratoriumon the road construction deposit be recomended
if the subdivider falla to submit the amended Road Construction becrow Fend

Agreement within 30 days.

2. RESTRICTED ACCbSS The membera next discussed the regreo
KUAKINI HOUSE LOTS reconsidération of restricted access

BISHOP ESTATE Kuakini Highway imposed on Kuald.ni Ho

Lots, extension No. 2 subdivision,
North Kena, Hawaii. The request was based on the problem of the terrr
which makes it impossible to gain access to each lot from the old r

Road.

The staff reported that an on-site inspection of the area showed t
the entrance of Lot i was feasible. The Committee recommended the ec at

tion of a service road parallel to Kuakini Highway with one entrance et
to serve Lots 3 to 7 inclusive.
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3. PUBLO, XIOIŒAA- Prel iminary approval of the proposed
KEAA, KAU "Kamaoa Haven Subdiv sion, " Lot 12 of
N01¾AN N. INABA, LT AL. Kiolokaa-Keaa Homest ads Lote, Land
TKK: 9-4-Ole:1 Patent (Grant) No. 1.,084, Puceo, Kie-

lokaa-Keaa, Kau, Hanii, into 32 lota
all over 3.00 acres.

The Committee recommended prenminary approval to the proposed su i-

sion provided a revised plan is submitted showing two lateral roede fr he

South Point Coverrment Road in order to conform to the alock length an

ject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, t toepting those -

eions which are specifically modified as follows:

1. The usual modifications on sidewalks and sewe s.

2. Base course shall be constructed according t Section 25 of
Highway Department Standard Specifications gg gg Brgy
Construction, edition of ¾ay, 1957, and oil- reated surface ao

described in said book and subject to the fe lowing conditions:

a Engineered plan, profile, and section ap roved by the Chik'
Engineer,

b. Consideration given in design for proper drainage.

3. Portions of road where grades are 84 or greaier must be paved

cold-mix or better.

4. Roadways within the subdivision shall be kept in private onner
and perpetual right-of-way for ingress and egress to a public
way shall be granted to all the lots.

As a condition of approval, the subdivider is required of the ici

1. Construction of two lateral roads in order to comply with t'
length requirement.

2. All lot corners shall be marked by one-•half (i) inch galv

pipe, or equal, firmly est on the ground.

3. Submission of a Road Maintenance Escrow Fund Agreement accor
to the Commission's requirement.

4. Subdivider shall notify buyers of land in this subdivision a bc at

the use of oil-treated agrface and the present lack of water,
sewer systems, and electric power. All advertising shall call
attention to the modifications of standards and the lack of fa ei,
lities.

Land aball not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation of
the final subdivision map.

Construction drawinga for roadway shall be submitted to the Depark zat

of Public Works and the Planning Commission, and construction work e tax e

upon the approval thereof.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon 1) submission

final plat plans, 2) posting of surety band to pay for the full cost o -

struction of road or completion of the aforementionedimprovement, ed
attaission of a signed Road Maintenance Escrow Fund Agreement.

- 2 -
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. IRMAY PA%¾ENT A discussion ensued on the type of surface
UIREENT pavement to be required of subdivisions

serving five or lesa number of lots. For
sized lots, it was recommended that the subdivider be required to
cold-mix or better and that no road maintenance be required of the

der. Subdivisions with more than five lots shall be constructed to
le standarde. Agricultural lots shall be required to install oil-

à aurface pavement and that road maintenance by the subdivider shall be

The minimm road right-of-way for subdivisions up to five lota shall be
ce follows:

a. Roadway serving 1 lot - 12 feet with 8-foot pavement

b. Roadway serving 2 lota - 14 feet with 10-foot pavement

c. Roadway serving 3 lote - 16 feet with 12-foot pavement

d. Roadway senving 4 lots - 18 feet with 14-foot pavement

e. Roadway serving 5 lote - 20 feet with 16-foot pavement

L. SIDWALK The Commission recommended to the Board of
CRITERIA Supervisors in October of last year to re-

quire sidewalks on all newly created sub-
falling (1) within the Urban District as established by the State
Commission for the city of Hilo and (2) within the County Zoning

a of Class B, C, D Residential, Hotel and Apartment, Restrictive
Reighborhood Shopping, Business, Waterfront Business, Light Indua-

General Industrial, and Ncucious Industrial. The construction of side-
shall be in accordance with specifications of the Department of Public

r. Freitas moved to reconsider and to recommend that the requirement of
o lk be based on (a) urban district, (b) soned areas, and (c) adequate

à image. The motion was seconded by Mr. Kimura, and carried.

5. SIDEWALK The Department of Public Worka submitted
SPLCIFICATIONS their recommendation for sidewalk specifi-

cations showing various types applicable
according to location as follows:

Type I - All urban and rural minor streets (streets generally not
exceeding 1,300 feet in length) and cul-de-sac (dead end
street) in residential subdivisions located within a radine
of 3 miles frca any achool. Minima thickness shall be 1&

inch a.c.

Type II •- All urban and rural collector streeta in residential subdi-
visions located within a radius of 3 miles frca any school.
Minimum Thickness shall be 1 inch a.c.

yp III All urban streets fronting commercial, industrial, schools
a IV - and points of heavy pedestrial traffic or other special

circumstances where the need is indicated. Concrete thick-
neas shall be å inches.

a a motion of Mr. Freitas and second of Mr. Kimura, the Ccumittee went
on record to recommend adoption of the sidewalk specificat3cne as submitted
by Me Department of Public Works.

- 3 -



(Iþ (Iþ

P vinNT WIDTH The Subdivision Ordinance requires a mini-
ICAELL ROADWAY mum pavement width of 16 feet for dedicable

roadways built to County standards within
subdivisions. The County Engineer requested consideration of a wider

ti regnirement of 20 feet because the wider cars now in use have a ten-
: to break up roadways along the shoulders.

Mr. Kimera moved to recommend an amendment to the Subdivision Ordinance
o require the minimum pavement width of 20 feet. The motion was seconded

Mr. Matsushita, and carried.

. OLAA, PUNA Final plan approval of the proposed sub-
HARRY MATHLWSON division, portion of Grant 5721, Olaa Sum-
INK: 1-9-05:4 mer Lote, Olaa, Puna, Hawaii, into 3 lots

all lover 8,529 square feet.

At its last meeting, the Gammission deferred action until a public hear-
a¿; is held in Volcano on the minimum area allowable for single-family dis-
ricts. The staff felt that a hearing was not warranted at this time and

that a determination of the area requirement should be reccamonded for appro-
val of the subdivision.

The area requirement of 20,000 square feet under the proposed zoning was
cred unrealistic for the surrounding parcela, therefore, the Committee
ended the granting of a variance fram Ordinance No. 183, as amended, to

de into lots less than 1 acre for single-family dwelling use,

e Committee recemmended final plan approval to t he proposed subdivi-
abject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting thms
one which are specifically modified as follows:

. The usual modifications on sidewalks and somers.

2. Installation of a 10-foot pavement of coldenix or better within the
road right-of-way.

3. The roadway shall be kept in private ownership and perpetual right-
of-way for ingress and egress to a public highway shall be granted
to all the lots.

As a condition of approval, the following are required of the subdividers

1. All lot cornera shall be marked by one-half (6) inch galvanized pipe,
or equal, firmly set on the ground.

2. Removal or relocation of structure straddling the boundary.

3. Submission of a written doenment showing perpetual right-of-way
access to the interior lots.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation of
a final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon 1) completion of
ceaas roadway and submission of a written notification thereof to the
ing Commission or upon posting of a deposit to pay for the full cost of
lling the 10-foot pavement built to Cammission's requirement, 2) the

oval or relocation of the structure straddling the boundary and a written
irication by the owner so stating and the inspection thereof by the staff
the Planning Commission, and 3) submission of a written document on the

perpetual right-of-way access over the private roadway.
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7. WAIMLA, S. KOHALA Preliminary approval of the proposed een

NELSON DOI, ET AL. solidation and reaubdivision of por
INK: 6-5-02 of Lots 4, 5, and 6, Block 8 and po as

of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 11, Kai
Homesteads, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii, into 40 lots all in excess of 10/00
square feet.

On a motion of Mr. Kimura and second of Mr. Freitas, the Committee roc --

mended the granting of a variance frem Ordinance No. 183, as amended, to u -

divide into lots less than 1 acre for single-family dwelling use arA p

nary approval to the proposed consolidation and resubdivision, subject
each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those providem
are specifically modified on sewers and sidewalks.

As a condition of approval, the following are required of the sutd den

1. All lot corners shall be marked by one-half (i) inch galvani
pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

2. Submission of topographic map and hydraulic study calculation with
road construction plan,

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease, or rent until the recordation
of the final subdivision map.

Construction drawings for roadways and water system shall be sufrd
to the Department of Public Works, Board of Water Supply, and the Plan a

Cammission and construction work started upon the approval thereof.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon 1)submission
final plat plana and 2) posting of a surety bond to pay for the fuß
construction of roads and water system or completion of the aforamen .
improvements and acceptance thereof by the Department of Public Werke
the Board of Water Supply.

8. OLAA, PUNA, HAWAII Preliminary approval of the prop -

KEAHILOA BRADLLY BRAUN division of Lot 12, Block "B,
TUK: mer Lots, Olaa, Puna, Hand i,, in

all in excess of 0.732 aeree.

The Committee recommended the granting of a variance frera Ordio
183, as amended, to subdivide into lote less than 1 acre for singlo-
dwelling use and preliminary approval to the proposed subdivisio:1,upc

mission of revised maps showing a 14-foot roadway and subject to caeb
every provision of rdinance No. 24, excepting those provisions whieb ec
specifically modified as follows:

1. The usual modifications on sewers and sidewalks.

2. Installation of a 10-foot pavement of cold-mix or better witMn the
14-foot road right-of-way.

3, The 14-foot roadway shall be kept in privat,e ownership and pe

tual right-of-way for ingress and egress to a public Lighmy a 11
be granted to Lots 3 and 4.

As a condition of approval, the following are required of the av .

der:

la All lot corners shall be marked by one-half ( ) inch p i

pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

2. Sutnission of revised maps showing a 14-foot road vi -
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Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation of
the final subdivision mape

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon compin tion of tM
access roadway and submission of a written notification thereof to the F2:r
ning Cconnission or upon posting of a deposit to pay for the full cost of i
stalling the 10-foot pavement built to Ccmission's requirement.

94 PUUA, PUNA Final plan approval of the proposed
HAWAII "Nanawale Estates Subdivision," Unit 1

NANAWALE ESTATES CO. being a portion of R. P. 7788, L,0, Ar.
8452, Apana 15, being also portione of

File Plan 644 and File Plan 780, Puua, Puna, Hawaii, into 580 lots all in
excess of 7,999 square feet.

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed sed o
subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those a-
visions which are specifically modified and the conditions listed in the let-
ter of approval, dated January 23, 1962.

As an additional condition of approval, the subdivider is required of
the following:

1. Submission of a Road Maintenance Escrow Fund Agreement under tha new

policy based on the deposit with a depository acceptable to the P1 >

ning Commission an amount equal to $5,000 per mile of roadway at to
time the request of final approval for recordation la made,

2. Completion of Roade A, B, C, and D within Units I and II with A. O

pavement by June 30, 1965, as stipulated in our letter of ti et
tension, dated December 22, 1964.

3. Campletion of road construction and A. C. Paving within Unit II
the time of approval request on Unit IV.

4. Within one year, final plat plans and construction dravdage for
Units III-B and IV shall be submitted.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recoristic
the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon 1) subried c

signed Road Maintenance Escrow Fund Agreement based under the new requ

2) outaission of a signed Road Construction Escrow Fund Agreement, 3)
mission of a signed Agreement between the County of Hawaii and the et

and 4) submission of a signed Road Construction Contract between the a

der and the contractor,

10, PUUKAPU WSTDS, Final plan approval of the proposed "Pau

WAIMEA, S. KOHALA Wani Subdivision, " Units II & III, Grant
NOREA CORPORATION 747) and being a portion of Puukapu Hon e-

TMK: 6-442:8 ateads, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii, to
154 lots all in excess of 8,250 square

foot.

It was moved by Mr. Kimura, seconded by Mr. Mateushita, and carried i at
final plan approval to the proposed subdivision be recommended, subje :

each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those provief cos

which are specifically modified and the conditiona listed in the letter e
'

preliminary approval, dated April 3, 1962.

- 6 -
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Land shall not be offered for a ale, lease or rent until recordati.or e

the final subdivision map.

The subdivider is requested to submit street names for approval at the
time of request for final approval for recordation.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon completion of the
necessary improvements as set forth in the preliminary approval and upon Um
acceptance thereof by the appropriate County Agencies or upon posting of a

surety bond or other guarantee acceptable to the County Attorney for the en
cost of the required improvaments.

11. EALAOA 3rd, Final plan approval of the proposed " na
NORTH KOHALA CoastviewSubdivision, " Units IV, V, 1

A LAND, INC. VI, being a portion of Orant 1606 and
Grant 4842, Kalaoa 3rd, North Kona, Rawaii,

into 213 lots all in aKoess of 14,819 square feet.

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed subdivi.
aion, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting
those provisions which are specifically modified and the conditions listed
in the letter of preliminary approval, dated January 22, 1962.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation e

the final subdivision map.

The subdivider is requested to submit street names for approval at th a

time of request for final approval for recordation.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon completion of L

necessary improvements as set forth in the preliminary approval and upon the
acceptance †,hereof by the appropriate County Agencies or upon posting of a

surety bond or other guarantee acceptable to the County Attorney for the
cost of the required improvements.

12. WAIAKLA HOMLSTLADS Final plan approval of the propceed a -

BOB YANAZAKI division of Grant 11074, Lot 14-D of
TMK: 2-2-46:6 Block 801, Waiakea Homesteads, South ,

Hawaii, into 9 lota all over 10,000 a p e

feet, hxtension of 90 daya requested for completion of all improvement .

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed subd -

sion, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting
those provisions which are specifically modified and the conditions listed
in the letter of preliminary approval, dated March 17, 1964.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation of
the final subdivision map.

The subdivider is requested to submit street name for approval at the
time of request for final approval for recordation if he plan to dedicat
the roadway to the County.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon completion of
necessary improvements as set forth in the preliminary approval and o
acceptance thereof by the appropriate County Agencies or upon posti,
surety bond or other guarantee acceptable to the County Attorney for t
cost of the required improvements.

The Committee also recommended extension of 90 days for completion o

all haprovements,

- 7 -



e til
13. MAKAPALA, KOHALA Final plan approval of the proposed s -

KOHALA SUGAR CO.,' division of portions of R.P. 4276, L.C.
WALTER RODENHURST/ Aw, 10353, Eskapala, North Kohala, Errelic
ETHEL P.H. NELSON Lots 5, 7, and 8 for road widerdag pe>

SWK: 5-2-09 poses and Lot 3 to be consolidated with
adjoining parcel.

The Committee reconaended determent nutil a corrected p
showing metes and bounde of Lot 8-A (4 2 re:cachf ch is att

14. PAADIID, HAMAKUA . Final appro al for recordation of the y co-
TATSUHIKO ARAKI posed subdivision of a portion of Lo S

TWK: 4-3-12-4 of the Paatilo Hamesteads, 2nd Serioc,
Paanilo, Hamakua, Hawaii, into 4 lots all
in excess of 4.2654 acres.

The Cami ttee recommended deforment until a revised map is submitted
showing the entrance to the driveway within the owner's lot. The easemot
as shown on Lot "C" encroaches on Frank de Luz, Jr. 's property.

15. WAIMEA, Final plan approval of the proposed sub-
SOUTH KOHALA division of Lot 18, Grant 13413, Lalemi c
NORMAN GRhaNWELL House Lots, Second Serie s, Lalamilo, :si-

TMK: 6-6-04 mea, South Kohala, Hawaii, into 3 lots all
in excess of 10,000 square feet.

The Committee recommended the granting of a variance from Ordinance "o.
183, as amended, to subdivide into lots less than 1 acre for eingle-fer
dwelling use and final plan approval to the proposed subdivision, subj:e o

each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those proviricas
which are specifically modified as follows:

1. The usual modifications on sewers and sidewalkee

24 Realignment and installation of a 10-foot pavement of cold-:ni
better within the llefoot Road Maement e

3. The 14-foot Road Msement shall be kept in private ownership e

perpetual right-of-way for ingress and egress to a publie bi
ahall be granted to Lote 18-B and 18-C.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by e

(§) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until records
the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon completion o

realigned accesa roadway and submis sion of a written notification ther o o

the Planning Commission.

16. WAIAKLA HOUSELOTS Pinal approval for recordation of the
PafbR HAYASHI posed subdivisLon of Lot 4, Block 13,
TEK: 2•2-34-42 Grant 8736, Waiakea Houselots, South o,

Hawaii, into 2 lots of 11,050 square
and 11,450 square feet.

The Ccunittee recœnended final approval for recordation to the pro A
subdivision, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, e -

ing those provisions which are specifically modified on sewers and si :- 3.

- 8 -
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As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half

(i) inch galvank od pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

17. WAIAKLA HOUSELOTS Final approval for recordation of the
PETER HAYASHI posed subdivision of Lot 3, Block 39
TUK: 2-2-37-22 Grant 11669, Waiakea Houselots, Sout

Hawaii, into 2 lots of 10,000 square
and 12,300 square feet.

The Committee reccamended final a pproval for recordation to the pr
subdivision, subject to each and every provision of Urdinance of Ordinar
No. 24, excepting those provisione which are specifically modified on se
and sidewalks.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half
(i) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, timly set on the ground.

18. PAHOEROE 13T, Final approval for recordation of the pre-
NORTH KONA posed subdivision of a portion of Crant
MINNIL De GUAIR 2033, Pahoehoe 1st, North Kona, Hawaii,
UKK: 7-7-07-9 into 2 lots of 3.936 acros and 6.653 neros

The Committee recommended final approval for reocrdation to the pro ced
subdivision, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, execy
ing those provisions which are specifically modified on severs and sidera .

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-h
(I) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

19. KALAOA, NORTH Final plan approval of the proposed u

KONA division of a portion of Crant 160 .

KALOLO PUNIHAOLE Kalaoa, North Kona, Hawaii, into 2 1

7-3-05:12 (TEK) 4.00 acres and 21.757 acres.

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed at
aion, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, exce;
provisions which are specifically modified on sewers and sidoxalks.

As a condition of approval, the subdivider is required of the follo

1. All lot corners shall be marked by one-half (b) inch galvanized p ,

or equal, firmly set on the ground.

2. Clearance from the State Highways Division on the access richt a.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation ci
the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon submission of a

written notification on the clearance of access rights frem the Stato Hi
ways Division.

20. KEEI 18T, Final approval for recordation of the
SOUTH KONA proposed subdivision of a portion of 2.
B.P. BISHOP LSTATE 7733, L.C. Aw. 5368:4, being all of L

WK: 8-3-0/4 E-1 and a portion of Lot E-2-A, Kemi
South Kona, Hawaii, for the propose

rubbish dump site.

- 9 -
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a Goraittee recommended final approval for recordation to the proposed
8100 for the purpose of a County of Haga11 rubbish dump eito in Keei,object to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24,. excepting thoes
ons which are specifically modified on"sewers and sidewalks.

a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half. Sakniesd pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground,

DEVAI Final approval for recordation of the pro-
3 HILO posed subdivision of a portion of Lot 22,

M LL LMIRbNC¾ Grant 4601, Panahawai Homesteads, Ponahalai,
2DK: 2-5-06 South Hilo, Hawaii, into 2 lots of 4.913

acres and 5.964 acres.

The Committee recommended final approval for r ecordation to the proposedivision, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 2/4, except-
those provisions which are specifically modified on sewers and sidewalka.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half
inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

IMEA Final approval for recordation of the pro-
TH KOHALA posed subdivision of a portion of Grant

Y C RKE 6286, Waimea Homesteads, South Kohala,
Hawaii, into 2 lots of 1,104 square feet

96 square feet. Parcel 1 of 1,104 square feet is to be consolidated
eining Lot "B.n

Ocaittee recomended final approval for recordation to the proposed
on for the purpose of consolidating Parcel 1 with the adjoining Lot
ct to each and every provision of Wdinance No. 2/4, excepting those

cas which are specifically modified on sewers and sidewalks.
a a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half

inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

PAAUAU, KAU Final approval for recordation of the pro-
RAWN AGRICUL. CO. posed consolidation and resubdivision of
TUK: 9-6-05 Lots 23 and 24, Block NK," Pahala Village,

Third Series, being portions of Grant 3533,
Faamu, Kau, Hawaii, into 3 lote all in excess of 12,47 square feet.

Tîae Committee recommended final approval for recordation to the proposed
consolidation and resubdivision for commercial purposes, subject to each and
evey provision of rdinance No. 24, excepting those provisions which are
specif:ically modified on sidewalks and sewers.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-halt
(i) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

24. WiñAKLA Final approval for recordation of the pro-
SOUTH HILO posed consolidation and resubdivision of
R.T. NISHIMOTO Lots 28, 29 and 30 of the Haihai Heights
TE: 2-443 Subdivision, being portions of Lot $17,

Grant 11638, Walakea Homesteads, Waiakoa,
Hilo, Hawaii, into 2 lots of 10,014 aquare feet and 12,820 square feet.

- 10 -
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The Committee recommended final approval for recordation to the pr
consolidation and resubdivision, subject to each and every provision of
Ordinance No. 2A, excepting those provisions which are specifically me i
on sidewalks and sewers.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by e

(3) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

25. PUUALALA Final approval for recordation of C:

NORTH HIID posed subdivision of a portion o l' the
STATE OF HAWAII Government Land of Puualaea, North Hilo,
TKK: 3-6-11 Hawaii into 2 lots of 34,229 square i'cot

and a rannant.

The Committee reconmended final approval for recordation to the propood
subdivision, agbþet to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, e: c -

ing those provisions which are specifically modified as follows:

1. The usual modifications on sidewalks and sewers.

2. The 20-foot Road basement shall be kept in private ovnership
perpetual right-of-way for ingress and egress to a public hi
shall be granted to the remnant Government Land.

Aa a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one

(l) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

26. HOLUALOA Final approval for recordation of
NORTH KONA posed subdivision of a portion of Le

EDITH A. SMITH 8-1, & 9, Holualoa 1 & 2 (Hui Land)
TUK: 7-6-05:12 division, Holualoa, North Kone, Een

into 2 lots of 25,864 square feet ·
44,855 square feet. Parcel "A" is to be consolidated with Parcel 1.

The Comminee recommended final approval for recordation to th
subdivision for the purpose of consolidating Parcel "A" with Parcel 1,
ject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting there p

sions which are specifically modified on sidewalks and sowere.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one

) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the g roundo

27, MOEAU0A 1ST. Final approval for recordation of the pro-
NORTH KONA posed subdivision of Lot 3, Land Court
ROSALIND KAILIf Application 1787, Mosauoa let, North Kent,

KALIKO B. CHUN Hawaii, into 2 lots of 19,620 square foot
TUK: 7-5-04-20 and 112,047 square feet.

The Ccmmittee recommended final approval for recordation to the propo,cd
subdivision for business use, subject to each and overy provision of Ordí ace

No. 24, excepting those provisions which are specifically modified on the
struction of sidewalks.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one

) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

- 11 -
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28, ONOULI 1ST, Final approval for recordation of the prom
SOUTH KONA posed consolidation and resubdivision of
W. H. GREWNALLL Lot 6, portion of Grant 4386 and 7146,

TRUST LSTAfb Loc. Aw. 8452:11, Onouli let, South Kone,
TUK: 8-1-04 Hawaii, into 2 lots of 4.246 acres and

7,069 acros.

The Committee recommended final approval for recordation to the proposed
consolidation and resubdivision, subject to each and overy provision of Ordi-
nance No. 24, excepting those provisions whichare specifically modified on
sidewalks and sewers.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-half
) inch galvanized pipe, or e qual, firmly set on the ground.

29, KEAAU, PUNA Final approval for recordation of the pro-

Äpplication 1063, Renan, Puna, Nawaii, into 5 lots all in excess of 2,600
square feet. Lot A-23-P-2 and A-22-A to be consolidated with adjoining
Lot A-23=¾ to be used as the new location of the police and fire e ica
facilities for Keaau Village.

The Ccamittee recommended final approval for recordation to
subdivision for the purpose of consolidation Lots A-23-F-2 and A

the adjoining Lot A-23 M to be used as the no, location of the po

fire station facilities for Keaan Village, subject to each and ever p

eion of rdinance No. 24, excepting those provisions which are arve i
modified on the installation of sewerso

lot
As a condition of approval, all/cornera shall be na rked by o a

) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground,

30. HONALO Final approval for recordation of th -

POLLY P. HOOPkR 1173, Honalo, North Kona, Hawaii, into
TMK: 7-9-03 por. 17 lots all in excesa of 3.00 acres.

The Cosmittee recamended final approval for recordation to the pro d

subdivision, subject to e ach and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, except-
those provisions which are specifically modified as followa:

o ions on NAeëà1Re %hd MIAnfst A *

2. Roadways within the ubdivision shall be kept in private ownership
and perpetual right-of-way for ingress and egress to a public high-
way shall be granted to all the lots.

As a condition of approval, a 11 lot corners shall be marked by one-half
) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

31. WAIMEA Final plan approval of the proposed sn'

SOUTH KOHALA division of Lot "A, " being a portion of
JULIA ROIENBURST Lot 9, HLock 2, Grant 6290, Waimea Home-

TMK: 6-5-04 ateads, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii,
into 5 lots all in excess of 11,500

square feet.

- 12 -
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The Ocemittee recommended the granting of a variance from Ordina ce No.

183, as amended, to subdivide into lote less than 1 acre for single f mily
dwelling use and final plan approval to the proposed subdivision, eut eet to
each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those provisi : ti
are specifically modified on sidewalks and sewers.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by ce
(b) inch galvanised pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordat
the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon installatin of
water service laterals to Lots A-1, A-3, A-4, and A-5 and autaission o I a

written notification thereof to the Planning Commission or upon posting of a

deposit to pay for the full cost of installing said improvements with the
Board of Water Supply.

32. WAIAKEA HŒ¾STLADS, Final plan approval of the proposed sub-
SOUTH HILO division of Lot 613-A (Grant 11033),
NOBORU YAMAIE Waiakea Hoesteads, let Series, Waiakoa,
TUK: 2-4-15:1 South Hilo, Hawaii, into 5 lots all over

22,404 square feet.

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed subdiviuion,
subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, excepting those pro-
visions which are specifically modified on sidewalks and sewers.

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by oneWW

(b) inch galvanized pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until recordation e

the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon instalbticñ :

water service laterale to Lote 1, 2, and 4 and submission of a writte
fication thereof to the Planning Commis sion or upon posting of a de

pay for the full cost of installing said improvements with the Board o ter
Supply.

33. WAIAKLA IK31ESTEADS Final approval for recordation of the pro
HOUSELOTS, S. HILO posed "Hale Paa Subdivision," being per-
THOS. T. NAKARABA, LTAL. tions of Grant 10533, Lot 12, Block 701 et
SIK: 2•2-Osl Waiakea Homesteads House Lote, Waiakea,

South Hilo, Hawaii, into 28 lots all in
excess of 9,600 square feet.

The Committee reccanmended final approval for recordation when the necoc-
sary documenta are anhnitted, subject to each and every provision of Ordi.
nance No. 24, excepting those provisions which are specifiedLly modified and

the conditions listed in the letter of preliminary approval, dated December
28, 1964.

The requirement to construct c:idewalks has been waived by the Board of
Supervisors at its meeting of February 3, 1965.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon suhaission of a

signed copies of the Agreement between the subdivider and the County of :1.

and three signed copies of the contract between the subdivider and the o

tractor for the construction of road and water system.

- 13 -
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34. WAIAKLA Final plan approval of the proposed sub-

SOUTH HILO division, being portions of Crants 10156
ELROY OSORIO and 10157, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii,
TKK: 2-1-14:63 into 2 lots of 8,492 square feet and

7,550 square feet.

The Committee recommended final plan approval to the proposed subdivi-
aion, subject to each and every provision of rdinance No. 24, excepting
those provisions which are specifically modified on sidewalks and sowers.

As a condition of approval, the subdivider is required of the following:

1. All lot cornera shall be marked by one-half (1) inch galvanized
pipe, or equal, firmly set on the ground.

2. Relocation of the structure straddling the boundary.

3. The Commission shall recommend to the Board of Supervisors that the
subdivider consider the insta31stion of sidowalks in accordancs
with the specifications of the Department of Public Works.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease, or rent until the recordstian
of the final subdivision map.

Final approval for recordation shall be granted upon relocation of the
structure straddling the boundary and a written notification by the owner
so stating and the inspection thereof by the staff of the Planning Commiesta
or upon posting of a deposit to pay for the full cost of relocating the
house.

(Note: Sidewalk requirement not discussed in Committee.)

35, EXTENSE ON REQUEST The request was considered for an e at
HILO COUNTRY CLUB sion until May, 1965 for the lemi a'e

ESTATE/LOUIS Lhä torney to appear to explain the exten a

request until November 20, 1965, to em
plete construction of all roadways and water system f or the "Hilo Courir
Club àstates" subdivision, Unit I, Kukuau 2nd, South Hilo, Hawaii.

The previous extension of 60 days to submit definite plans on the e

pletion of the construction of all roadways within Unit I expired ou à a

16, 1965.

Since the legal attorney is presently tied up with the legislative :-

sion, the Committee recommended the granting of the extension until Ry 5.

36. EI%NSION RhQUEST The request was considered for an er añ-
HAROLD S. TANOUYa & sion of 6 to 9 months on the prelhinery

ASSOC. approval and to submit final plat plane
and construction drawings for roads and

water system for the proposed subdivision of Lot 103, Grant 7192, Puukapu
Hanesteads, 2nd Series, Puukapu, South Kohala, Hawaii.

Mr. Freitaa moved to refer this matter to the Commissionas a whole in
order for the developer to appear at the meeting and to assure the Commis-
sion that the plans will be campleted within the time requested. The
was seconded by kr. Kimura, and carried.
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37, WAIVLR ON SETBACK The request was considered for a waiver
SUBDIVISION OF on the provision of a 10-feat road reserve
WAIAKLA NOMLSTLADS along Kawailani Street for future roshimy
STATE OF HAWAII widening purposes which wat imposed on the
TUK: 2-4-12 proposed subdivision of Lot 617-A, maiskea

Homesteads, let Series, 80 akea, South Blo,
Hawaii.

Since the State had already sold the first tier of lots fronting on

Kawailani Street without the 10-foot reserve, the Comittee seccomended the
waiver on the requirement.

37-a. WAIAKLA HWESTLADS Final approval for r ocerda on of the pro-
SOUTH HILO posed subdivision of pretions of Lots
STATE OF HAWAII 617-A, 716-8, 717-A, are 717 B, Waiska
TUK: 2-4-12 House Lots, Ath Series Waiakoa, South

Hilo, Hawaii, into 40 Lots all in excess

of 14,793 square feet. 1

The Committee recommended final approval for recordation to the proposed
subdivision, subject to each and every provision of Ordinance No. 24, except-
ing those provisions which are specifically modified as follows:

1. The usual modifications on sidewalks and severa.

2. Minor variance to Lot 19 (Board of Supervisors emproved the
variance, 2-21-62)

As a condition of approval, all lot corners shall be marked by one-hd ;
(l) inch galvaniaed pipe, or equal, firmly set on the grcund.

38. SIDhWALK REQUIRRENT The request was considered for elimim: ce

LANAKILA HGTS. 153, of sidewalk requirement for the propose
STATE OF HAWAII subdivision of Job No. 31-L-10, Lanakin

Heights Residential Subdivision, Popek
Street, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii.

The Committee recommended that the subdivider be requir ed to constre
sidewalk on both sides of Popolo Street under Type II of the specificatieno
submitted by the Department of Public Works.

39. RECONSIDERATION A verbal request was received by a Sta to
SIDbWALK R¾QUIREVENT Board of Land official to reconsider the
CAMPS 2-B and 2-0 sidonalk requirementwithin the proposed
STATE OF HAWAII subdivision of Ownpa 2-8 and 2-0, Waiskoa,

South Hilo, Hawaii.

The Committee recommended that the request be reconsidered on the re-
quirementa stipulated and that inasmuch as new standards have been obtained
on the criteria set forth by the Department of Public Works, the subdivider
be required to construct under Type II specification of the Department of
Public Works instead of a concrete type of sidonalk originally stipulated.
The motion was moved by Mr. Freitas, seconded by Nr. Kimura, and carried.

ADJOURNVENT The meeting was adjourned at 4:5§ p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Lil A. TSUJI

(Ers.)Lei A. Tsuji, Secretary

- 15 -
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May 13, 1965

Kr. G. R. Reart, III
Assistant Seeretary
Hilo 3ugar Company, Limited
P. O. Box 3470
Henelulu, Hawaii

bear Mr. Ewart:

This is to Lafoon you of the public hearing called by the Land Use
comission of the State of Hawaii on May 28, 1965, at 2:00 p.m.,
in the County Board Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii. Your
petittaa for change of district boundary from an Agricultural
district classification to an Urban district classifidation for
portion of third Rivision, 2MK 2•3-35: 1; portion #f Third Division,
SNK 2•3•38: 3; Third Division, TMR 2-3-39: 3•10; and portina of
Third Division, TMK 2-3-44: 9, will be heard at that thee.

Publicattaa of Legal Nottee will appear in the Honolulu Star•¾a11etin
and the Renolulu Advertiser on May 17 and 25, 1945, and will appear
in the Hawaii Tribune•Rarald on May 19 and 26, 1945.

Very truly yours,

RAINDNS 8. YANASHITA
Exeemttwa Oftieer

ce: Chairmaa M. Thompson
Hawaii Planning Comission
Milo Sugar Company
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF DISTRICT BOUNDARY WITHIN THE COUNTY
OF HAWAII BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held in the County of

Hawaii by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii to consider

petitions for a Change La the District Boundary as provided for in

Section 98H-4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

TIME AND PLACE

In the Hale Halawai Cultural Center, County of Hawaii, Kailua-Kana,

on May 27, 1965, at 3:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as interested

persons may be heard.

(1) (2)

Docket Number A64-72 Hawaiian Homes A65-80 Dillingham Investment
and Petitioner Land Corporation

Tax Map Key Portion of Third Portion of Third Division
Division TMK 6-4-04 TMK 8-1-08: 1

Present District
Classification Agricultural Agricultural
Change Requested To incorporate a 0.89 To incorporate a 9 acre

acre lot to the Kuhio tract to the Kaawaloa Urban
Village Urban District District for the purpose of
for the purpose of developing a subdivision
converting a remnant containing 20 lots.
parcel into a houselot.

TIME AND PLACE

In the County Board Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii, ún May 28,

1965, at 2:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as interested persons may be

heard.

(1) (2)

Docket Number
and Petitioner A64-78 Earl Truex A65-82 Hilo Sugar Company

Tax Map Key Third Division TMK Portion of Third Division
1-8-06: 92, 129 & THR 2-3-35: 1; portion of
130 Third Division TMK 2-3-38: 3;

Third Division TMK 2-3-39:
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, & 10;
and portion of Third Division
TKK 2-3-44: 9.

Present District
Classification Agricultural Agricultural

Change Requested To establish a 50 acre To incorporate a 2 acre tract
Urban District in the and a 9 acre tract to the
A8ricultural District Hilo Urban District near
near Mt. View for the Kaumana Drive for an
purpose of developing unspecified Urban use.
a subdivision contain-
ing one acre lots.
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Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of District

Boundary, and copies of the Rules and Regulations governing the

petitions above are on file in the offices of the Planning Commission,

County of Hawaii, and the Land Use Comnission and are open to the public

during office hours from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

All written protests or comments regardhag the above petitions may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before

the date of public hearing or submitted in person at the time of the

poblic hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following the hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

M. THOMPSON, Chairman

R. YAMASHISA, Execut ive Of ficer

(Le8al ad - 2 cols, w/border to appear: )
(May 17 and 25, 1965 - HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN)
( HONOLULU ADVERTISER )
(May 19 and 26, 1965 - HARATI TRIBUNE-HERALD )
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February 4, 1965

Ret. No. LUC 582

Mr. G. R. Ewart, III
Assistant Secretary
Ello Sugar Company, Limited
7, 0 . Box 3470
Honolulu, Hawaii

Bear Mr. Euert:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your $50.00 check for
en application to amend the lead use district boundaries as shown
on TMK 2-3-33 6 44, Third Division.

In accordance with Section 988-4 of Act 205, this Commission
anst achedule a publia hearing on your petition no sooner than 100
days nor more than 210 days. After 49 but Within 90 days following
the pubits hearing, the Land Use teamission is obliged to render
a doetston en your petition.

A hearing schedule will be deterataed at a inter date to
consider the several pending petittens, tactading yours, in the Conaty
of Hamati. No util inform you of the date of the heartag as seen as
it is determined.

Sheeld we develop questione in the meantime, we vitt contact
you. Aad, should you have any questions, please feel free to contact
us.

Very truly yours,

RAIMOND 8. TAMABRITA
Exeentive Offleer

ee: Ohaggman M. Thompson



February 4, 1965

Ref. No. LUC 581

Planning and Traffia Comission
County of Bavait
Bilo, Ramait

Attentient Mr. Raymond Suefuji
Acting Planning Director

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 98N-4, SLR 1933 (1961 Supplement) , a copy of a
petition for an amendment to the 1.and Use Matrict Boundaries,
submitted by G. R. Swart, III en behalf of Bilo Sagar Company,
Limited, is forwarded to you for coments and recomendations.

Thank you for your cooperation in this and other matters.

Very tenly yours,

RA1NOND 8. TAMASBITA
Raecutive Officer

(petition w/aspa)Englosure • 1



FOUNDED 1826
POST OFFICE BOX 3470 e HONOLULU,HAWATI 96801

February 2, 1965

State of Hawaii FEB 4 1965Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii

426 Queen Street
LAND USE COMMISSION

Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

On behalf of Hilo Sugar Company, Limited, we herewith
file a Petition for Amendment to the Land Use Commission boundary
as shown in green on the attached maps, the present boundary between
Agricultural and Urban classifications being shown in red on the
same maps.

Both of these parcels abut existing paved streets, with
water supply lines, where the property on the other side of the
street is already in urban use. They are near the center of the
city of Hilo, near schools and major streets. The parcels also are
assessed at residential tax rates which are too high for economic
agricultural use.

Accompanying this petition is our check for fifty dollars
($50.00) as required by the Commission's general provisions.

Very truly yours,

HILO SUGAR COMPANY, LIMITED

G. R. Ewart, III
Assistant Secretary

WAH:vw
Encl.



This space for use

Date Petition and Fee r e ed1965

STATE OF BANAII by LUC

LAND USE COMMISSION blafe of Hawaii
lAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street Date forwarded to County
Honolulu, Hawaii for recommendation

Date Petition, and County
recommendation received
by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT TO THE LAND USE COMMISSION DISTRICT BOUNDARY

Ek (We) hereby request an amendment to the Land Use Commission

District Boundary respecting the County of Hawaii , Island of Hawaii ,

map number and/or name T.M,K. 2-3-35 & 44 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification

in a(n) Agricultural district into a(n) Urban district.

Description of property:

See attached maps

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owner

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

See attached letter

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is usable and adaptable for the use it is proposed to
be classified.

(b)
of
weseenable

Si nature(s) HILO AR COMPANY. LIMITED

By: -02

Ass ant becretary

Address: P, 0, Box 3470, Honolulu

Telephone: 564-461
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